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JOHN JIARSII OF SALEM, 1. 
The first i\Iarsh to emigrate from Englaud to America, so fn1· us 

we have reeo1·ci, took oath in E11gla11tl just bcfo1·e sailing: "John 
Mm·she, !for. 24, 1633-34/' This wus, we suppose, Johu of Snlem. 
John Marsh appears on record ns receiving tO nc1·es of laud at Salem 
Nov. 2, 1636-37, ch. member 1639, \vifc Susanna ch. member 1648. 
He m. Susanna Skelton, dnu. Rev. Samuel, the ministe1· at Salem of 
the first ch111·ch in New England nfte1· the Pilg1-iu1s. She d. ~ 
His will, made l\for. 20, nml probated Nov. 26, 1674, indicates that 
he d. Nov., 1674. Est. Inv. £135. They hnd: 
1. Znchnry, b11p. ,\.pi·. 30, 1637. 
2. John, bnp. :P.:lny 9, rnao. 
3. Ruth, Mny 6, 16.U. 
4. Denjnmin, - . 

. o. Eliz11, Supt. 13, 1G4G. 
G. Ezekiel, Oct. 20, 1648. 

7. Dcthiuh, Sept. 1, 11150, 
8. S1unuel, Oct. 2, JGi,2. 
9. Susnnnn, Mny 7, 1664. 
10, l\111ry, Sept. H; ltlli6. 
11. Jnt•ob, b. Aug. G, 1GJ8, bnp. Apr. 16, 

1650. 

SECOND AND THIRD GRNEU.A'l'IONS. 

ZAOIIAttY l\lA1ts11 2 (John 1) of Hu.lem, p1·eci11ct Danvers, freemnn 
1680, m. Ang. 15, Ui64, Mary Sillsbee, dnu. Henry of I..yH-H-: They 
had b.: 
l, John, Nuv. 2G, 1666. G. Ebenezer, Mny 28, lGH. 
2. Mary, Dcc;8, 106G, bnp. Oct. ii, 1Gi9. 7, l~1.ckiel, hap. 1680. 
II, 7.nchni·y, prob.(?) 1668. 8. Abignil, b. lG80 or '81, bnp. Aug. 5, 
4. Elizabeth, bnp. 1670. IG8:I. 
6, Jonnthnn, Apr. H, 1672, ~np. June 4, o. 1Jc11j1m1in, l.111p. Nuv. 101 1687, 

1072, 

JOHN MARSH 2 (John I) of Snlem (Danvers), 111, by l\lnj. 
Hu.thol'lle to Sm'11.h Younge, l\for. 20, JGG2, had: 
(pcrl1nps ?) 1. 'l'he "dnu. John llnrsh, bnp. June 12, 166-l." 
2, Sarah, 3. Uuth, Ang., 10681 

Ile d. Ang., IGGS in Hnrbadoes, (Inv. l~sfote .£300), 11.nd his wicl. 
m. (2) 1674, Nicholns·CI111.twell. 

HETIUAH l\lAitsu 2 (John 1) of Salem, 111. ,Jnn. 1, 1674, (by Rsscx 
Rep. m. Nov. 1, 1673), JounU1au Sillshcc, of Snlcm, They hnd b.: 

l 



I. l-lnruh, ll,•i,, Ii, 1117·1, 
2. Chil,I h. 111111 ,I. l•'l'h, Iii, 11177. 
:I, ,Jo11111.lu111, :\lnr. l(i, lli711, 

•l, llcthi11, Apr. 12, 111110, d. 11• I. 
Ii. Jm:r.., Aug. 2, 11111/i. 
(l, 1111111111h, Oct.. ll, lflH7, 

' HA~1111,:1. l\lAwrn :! (,l11h11 I) ol' Hnhi111, 111. Aug-. H, lliW, l'rilwilln 
To111pkim1, 1rnil, to l.lu•ir l:u,1l.i11~ hmwr, we hlLvtl thiw r1•eor1I: '' I 11 
Iii!/ I Ha11111PI l\l nrsh & Priscilla his wifll & Znch:u·y l\llLrsh LI:: 1\1 nry 
hiH wif1• prol,l.'HI for l,hrnw 1:0111h•11111c<I !" 'l'lwy luul h. : 

I, S11>1111111nh, b, l\lny I:.!, llil!O, ·I. l-lnmh, ,July Ill, lfillli. 
2. John, b. Se11t. I, lti!ll, r,. l\l111·g11l'et, A11r. 8, Hillll. 
3, II1mm1h, b. Sept. 18, 10113. 6, Eliznbeth, bnp. June, 1093. 

All but Snrnh were hap, June, HiD:J. 

THIRD AND FOURTH GENlmA'i'ION8. 

JonN MARSH 3 (Zn.chary 2, John 1) of Danvers, perhaps ( ?) m. 
the Hnnnnh ( ?) who wns bnp. "ndnlt" "1726, Hnmmh, wife of 
Johu." He hnd prope1-ty by will of He11ry Silsbee, his g1·m1dfnthe1·. 
He sold prob. as '' John, Sr." in 1725-6, l\Inr. 161 re. 60, fo1· .£300, 
34 aci·e:1 of land to Ehe11eze1· his brothe1·, re. 51, la.mt liomulcd by 
thntof Ebenezer, ,Jo1rnthnn, re. 53, 1.1.ud Ezekiel, re. 45, (nll l\forshes) 
and prolmbly his hrothcrM. As sm1io1· ho hull h. : 
1. John, ,Jr. ( ?) ubt, lCi!lO (?), 111·ob. l'l'III, ul'Ll'I' Helling, wlw1·c? 
(1m1b. : ) 2. l11?11j11min, nbt. 1702 ( ?) , l'l•m. to button, l\bK11. 

l\IARY ?thmm 3 (Znch 21 Johu 1) m. !ifo1•. 11 1 1689, J•;henezer 
Cutle1·. She ti. nbt. 17.!9. 

ZACH,\ltY hlAnsn 3 (Zn.chary 2, ,fohn 1) of Snlem, m. [l(?)]
and (he or son) m. (2)'Sept. 21 1724, Abigail l\loillto11, hnd: 

(pcrhnps) Zac/,arg ( ?) und 11erh11ps Henjnmin of Sutton, who 1\.1 neplicw of Hcn
jnmin tbe first of Sutton, 1111111t l111ve been son of eitl1e1· John· 3 01· Zach. s, sons of 
Zach. 2, .Tohn 1. Pcrhnps he w1111 nlso fnther of Dnvid, who nlso must hnvo been 
M, son or son of John 3. 

EuzABF!TU MAnsn 3 (Znchm·y 21 John 1) of Salem, m. Dec. 5, 
l(i9G, Snmuel King. 

JoNATIIAN MAns11 3 (Znch. 2, JQJin 1) of Dnnve1·s, Salem, a Nar
ragansett soldie1·, wounded by Indians Ang. 29, 1708, m. ( l) May 
20, l(i!J7 Mn.ry Very, (2) ~Iannab Buffngtoo, Oct. 7, J725, and had: 



I. Ju1111tl11111. 2, JuHl'llh, n. H1m1111Jl. .,. l\1111·y. 
(pol'hnpH haul?) C11Lho1-iuo 1111c.l 1111111111h, bnp. l\11u-. lll, 172H. 

l~111rn1,::1.1m l\L\lt,-111 :J (Znch ~, ,John I) ol' 1>1111vcrH, 111. (I) Nov. 

:.!ii, 1700 l.:licll Bo11Lh, per ( ?) 111. (2) Dclivur111wu l1'1'll11ch, HupL. J:l, 
17:.!5. Who ciu1 ~h•c dc1:1cc11d1L11t1-1? 

(11rob. ? ) 1. W.101101.or. 

l1:z1r.1trn1. I\IAmm !I (Zawh. t, ,John I) of l>amvcrH, 111. ,I uly I, 170:.!, 
Hcbecc1L Oould. They hl\tl: 
1, Desire, bop. July 10, 1709. 
:.!, 1~1.okiel, " Muy :!7, 1711. 
II, Dnuicl, " June 6, 1716. 

4. U.cbcccn, bup. Out. 20, 1717. 
Ii. Abignil. 
6, Znch11ri11h. 

AmoAu. MARSH 3 (Zach 2, John 1) of Danvers, d. muu., her 
funeral Sept. 22, 17 (i 7, re. 87, and so b. 1680 or 1681. 

81cNJUUN MAttsn 3 (Zach. 2, ,John 1) of Danvet"S, in Sutton, 
Muss., 171G, nud with Willinm nud Jonathan King li1·st three families 
settled there, 1718; prob. m. ( l) nbt: 1 i00-5, H1L1111nh King, b. 
Apt·. 15, 1781, aml m. (2) June 2-i, 1709, 1\1:u·y King, duu's of John 
of D:mvc1·s. Ile 111. (3) l!'eb. 11, 17-18, JWirnhcth Whcdcr. Ile lmll: 
l. llonj11111in, 111. Juno 1, 17:!\I, 4. l\1111·y, M11y ao, 17:!0. 
::!. II11111111h, m. 1732. Ii. Lydiu, Uct. 1721!. 
U, Abignil, b, Sc11t, W, 1718; lh·st chilc.l in Sutton, 

FOURTH AND Ji,IJ:t'TH GENlm,A'l'IONS. 

BENJAMIN l\f.\nSH 4 (eithe1· ,John 3, 01· Zncb. 3, Zach. 2, John 1) 
of Danvel's and Sutton, }lass., m. (1) ( ?) ; m. (:l) Aug. 7, 
1735, Desii·e l\fo11lto11 of DnnVl'l'l:I; 111. (3) Nov. 2ti, 17~:l, bili co118i11, 
Mrs. Abiguil (l\Jnr1:1h) Ho.rlinclc, duu. Bcnj1Lwi11 .l\lursh a, nnd b1Lc.l: 
l, lle11j11miti, b. abt. 1720-2. · 2. D1.sire, Aug. 5, i 737. 

Whllt other11? 

JONATHAN MA usu 4 {,Jotrnthnu a, Znchn1·y 2, John 1) m Ap1·. 7, 
1726-7, Esthe1· Osbol'Ue. With some question, the followiug a1·1J 

their children : 
(?) 1, Jonathan, b. Snlem 1728 or 1720, m. Hmmnh llolt July 20, 1740; rL'ln, to 

Rowe, l:1"11a., uncl cl. the1·c ?tlnr. l, 1815, in the 87th ycnr,ot' hjij ngo. 



4 D1':SCKNJJANTS 01•' JOHN 01'' SALEJII. 

(?) :!. His siste1· Esther, who 111. Ilcnjamiu Couts; res. New Fune, Vt. 
(?) ::. Zebadiah, who 111. 11 sistl't' of llcujmniu Couts, untl l'cs. Nuw Fuuu, Vt. 
(?) 4, Samud, I,. 8111cm I i:J!I; res, Killingly, Ct., llul'l'e 11111! Hoynlston, Muss., 1111tl 

linxl long and d. iu Croyden, N. II., in 1832, a>. 9-l-. 
( ?) i:, • • John, b. 11bt. I i-16, d. 11t :Nuw J?auu, Vt., ru. 93. 
(?) (i. ::\farthn, 111. (1) -- Co11tcs; (2) Ezekiel Cutfor. 

Jos1wu l\lAHSll 4 (Jonnthnn 3, Zach. 2, John 1) of Unuvcrs, m. 
P1·ovillc_d Gould, June 8, 17::.?1. They hnd: 

m. ]~liznbcth Pnl"l'ott, Out. :n, 1753. 

8AltUKI. l\lAmm 4 (Jonu. 3, Zuch. 2, John I) of Du11vcr1:1, m. l•'cll. 
23, I i:W, l~liz:LIJcth '.ft'liut. They hnd: 
1. 1-:Jizubcth, l>ap. 17:JO. 

Em:N1.:z1m :l\lAusu 4 · (pwl>. Euc11czc1· 3, Zach. :l, John l) of Kil
liugly, Ct., m. Oct. ,Hi, 1727, Surnh Stimson of Danrnrs. 

EZEKrnr. l\lAnsu 4 (I<:zekiel 3, Znch. 2, John 1) 111. 1732, 8arnh 
llulliugton, J.>, 1716, d. 11:10!.I, re. 1:13. I led. Ap1·., 1798, re. 88. '!'hey hnd: 

I. llu11ire, bu11, 1736, m. Ilczukiuh 3. Stcphu11, --. 
Dunkle. 4-. S111·nh, b1111. Feb. 10, 1750. 

2. Ezekiel, b, Jnn. 26, 174-0, 6. John, b. Mny26, 1750; 

lh:N,JAllUN l\IA1t:!H 4 (Bcnj. 3, Zach. 2, John 1) of Sutton, l\fotis., 
111, ( I ) J nu. 3, I 7:W, l\Iehituuel King ; 111. ( 2) Uuth Wntc,·s ; luu.1 : 
1. Ilnnnnh, Oct. 9, 1720. 
2. !tlchutnbcl, llny 8, lilll, 
3. Stuphcn, Dec, 20, 17:15. 

-l. Ruth, lfo1·. I, 1740, 
5, 'l'umnr, Nov. 17, IHS. 
G. Elizabeth, Dec, 3, l Ho, 



JOUN MARSJI OF IIARTFORD, 1, 
of Euglnud lGO!J ( ?)-85, Ifa1·tfo1•d IG3G-GO, Hadley I GGO-G8, 

whom. abt. 1G42 Anue dau. Gov. Jolm Webster, came to Hnrtford, 
Ct., ncc01·di11g to Snvage, iu 1G36, nml his narue is found in the 
olliciul 1·ecortl of lfortfo1·d's "enl'liellt settlc1·s." Ile is prob. the 
Johq :Um·sh who left l~ng. ngecl 26 iu the Plain John, Robt. Sayres, 
Mnste1·, May 15, 1635. If so he wrts b. 1609. His pni·entnge is not 
known. He left a bl'Othor nnd three sisters in l~ngln.nd n.s appears 
by n. pn.pe1· now in Ct. State Al'chives which gives power of attol'lley 
f1•om John's chihl1·e11 and uiece to a ft-ieud in Lo1iclon. This papei• 
1·eeulll:I the te1·ms of the will of John's 1Jrothe1·, Joseph Mn.1·sh of 
Bmiutl'Ce, Esr:wx Co., l~ug., and suggests the pl'Ob. 01·de1· and 
o.pp1·oximnte times of bil·th of the brothers and sisters in Rngland. 
l. Josc.-ph ?.lnl'llh, b. 11bt. 1G06, ( ?) Will dlltcd 1676, 
2, Mary, b. obt. 1607, (?) m, John Shores, d. between 1676 and 1696, 
3, Jolm, b, nbt. 1609, (?) sailed for New England 1635, d. 1688, 
4, Lydin, b, abt. 1611, 0) m. - lfortin, 

0

d, bctwceJJ. 1676 and 1696, 
G. Orucc, b, 11bt. 1013, ( ?) m, Notl11111icl 'l'yres uud d. Murch 16, lGOG. 

Joseph's will mentions, "my kinsman Joseph Mm·sh." Lydia 
1\fa1•sh l\Ial'tin had 11, dnu. G1·n.ce Mni·tin, who came to he1· uncle John 
l\fo1·sh in Hadley, l\fass., aml m. ·Aug. 27, 1076 Nntho.niel Phelps of 
Northampton, :Mass., nnd so gave a tinge of 1\In1·sb blood to the 
Phelps a·ud Hnntington families of Hudley including the Bishop. 
With John 1\fo1·sb's cbiltlren she received her_ portion of the Josepb 
1\forsb estate. 

JOHN MAusu 1, m. ( 1) abt. 1042 at Hn.1•tfo1·d, Ct., Anne, dau. 
Gov. John Webstc1·. They hnd eight child1·e11 all bol'll at Hiu·tford 
before they rem. to Hndley iu I GOO. 
l, John, b. 11.bt. 1643, m. 1066, d. 1727, 6. Jon11.than, b, llbt, 10611, m. 1676, d. 
9. Sumucl, b, 11bt. 16-tli, m. 1007, d.1728, 1730,. 
3. Joseph, bup. J11n. 2¼, 11147, d, y. 6, Daniel, b. nbt. 1663, m, 1676, d. 1725. 
,!, Joseph, bop. July 16, 1649, d. y. 7, Grace, b. prob. 1666, m. 1673, d. 1676 

8. Hnnnali, b, prob. 1667, m. 1676, d, 17G0. 

In 1660 Hnrtfol'(l gave the Jews who lived in Jo~n 1\-Ia1·sh's house 
liberty to rernain seven mouths. Sho1·tly after tbe family re111oval to 



6 DESOlilNDANTS 01" 

Hadley, Anne \V'ebster Ma1·sh d. Jnne 9, 1662, and John l\fa1·sh m. 
(2) Oct. 7, 1664, Hepzibah Lyman, wid. Richard. Tiley hud: 

9. Lydill, b. Oct. 9, Hl07, m. 1092. 

John Marsh's will shows by commencing" I John Marsh of 1-IuJ
ley,". that he did not l'Oturn to Hd 1.md he" d. at Windsor 1688." His 
wife Hepzibah d. abt. 1684. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

JOHN MARSH 2, (son John 1 ), m. (1) Nov. 28, 1666 Sarnb 
Lyman, dau. Richard Lyman and Hepzibah Ford who became his 
father's 2<.J wife. He d .. 1727, re 85. They went to Hartford and 
res. on the olcl Mm·sh homestead aml hnd: 
1. j'obn, b. 1668, m. 16!15, d. 17U. 7. Ebenezer, bap. Feb. 23, IGW. 
2. Nathaniel, bap. !.luch fi, 1671, d. 8. Hannah, bap. Apr. 10, 1081. 

1748, 9. Ruth, (?) m. Wm. Cadwell, 
8. Joseph, bap. March 5, 1671. Oct. 31, 1711. 
4. Saro.h, bap: Feb. 17, 1673, m. 1604 10, Lydia, bap. J11n. 13, 1684. 

· John !.Ierrill. 11., Hepzibah, bap. June 6, 1G8G, m. 
ti, Elizabeth, bap, June 27, 1076. 1711, Jonathan Wadsworth. 
G. Hannnh, bap. Dec. 2, 1677, d.young. 12, Jonuthan, hap.Ang. 7, 108!1, d. 1783. 

S,m1.h Lymnn l\I1ush d, sometime beLwecn 1688 nml 1707. Shu 
received 10£, by he1· mother Hepzil.mh Lyman Marsh's will. 

John Mn1·sh 2 (John 1) m. (2) Jan. I, 1708, Susn.nnah Dntle1·, 
'rhcy had: 

18. Susannah, b. Feb. fi, 1710-11. 

" Snsnnnah wife J ohu d. Dec. 24, 1714." -Hart. rccol'ds. 

SA1ru11:1. M.Ansa 2 (John I) 1·cs. HntRcld, Mass., frccmnn IG!JO, 
rep. 1705 and 1706, d. Sept. 7, 1728, ro. 83, m. May G, 1GG7, l.\fory 
Allison who d. Oct. 13; 1726, re. 78. They had: 
1. Mary, b. Feb. 27, 1668. 
2, Smnuel, b. 11eb. 11, 1070. 
3, John, b. Nov, 6, rn12. 
4, Rachel, Oct, 15, 1674, m. John Wcll11. 
5, Grucc, b. Jan. 7, 1077, m. 'l'hos. 

7, 'l'homRS, b. Jun. 10, 1680, 
8. 1111111111h, b, Sv11t. 18, 16!1_1, 111. ltich. 

Uillings, 
9, Eliznbeth, b. July 31, IG83, m. May

nard Day, 
Goodwin. 

6. Mury, b. Mily 
Morton. 

10. Uuth, b, June 16, 1G86, 
24, 1678, m, Joseph 11. Ebenezer, b, M11y l, 1087, 

JoNATUAN M,u~s11 2 (John I) 1·cs. lfodloy, :Hass., frecumn 10!.IO, 
1·cp. 1701, <.J. July 3, 17301 w. 80, 111. IG70, l)orcm1, wid. Ar.lufab 



JOHN MARSH OF HARTFORD. 7 

Dickinson, slain in Swamp fight Aug. 5, 1675. She d. Aug. 15, 
1723, ro. 69. They had: 

1, Dorcas, b. Dec. 20, 1677, m. July 4, /S. Sarah, b. Dec. 4, 1687, m. Nov, 1716 
1700 Ichabod Porter. . Noah Cook. 

2. Ann, b. Sept. 13, 1080, m, June 21, 
l<iOS Snmucl Cook. 

3. l\lm·y, b. Feb. O, 1683, m. abt. 1703 
William Dickinson. 

•· Jonathan, b, Aug. 7, 1686, Min. 
Windsor, Ct. 

6, Hannah, b. Feb. 12, 1690, m.Oct. 17, 
1711, Samuel Dickinson. 

7. D1mghter, b. July 27, 1692, d. re~ 2 
days. 

8. Son, b. Sept. U, 1698, d. Sept., 1698. 

DANIEi, MAusn 2 (John 1) res. Hadley, at the ol'iginal homestea,1, 
frccm:1.11 1090, l'ep. 1692, nnd often nftcl', d. l!"eb. 24, 1725, re. 72, 
in. Nov. 5, 1Gi6, Ho.nunh, dau. Wm. Lewis, and wid. Samuel Crow, 
slain in Falls fight, Mny 18, 1676. '£hey had: 
1. Daniel, Oct. 29, 1677, d. unm. 

Feb. 15, 1770, re. 02 •. 
2. John, Mnr. 9, 1679, 
3. Joseph, Jnu. 16, lGS/S. 
•· :f~bcnczcr, Apr. 22, 1688. 

6. Job, June 11, 1690. 
6, Ilannah, May 17, 1694, m. Oct. 17, 

1711, Daniel Kent, 
7. William, Jnn. 8, 1697. 

G1ucic MAnsu 2 (John 1) of Hadley, m. Jan._ 26, 1673 'l'imotby 
linker, son of Edward of Lynn and Noa-thampt.on. Shed. lfoy 81, 
1676. 'l'hey a·es. Northampton and bad: 
1. Grncc, b, 1673 and d. Feb. 10, 1673, 2. 'l'imothy, b. 167.S, d. y. 

HANNAH l\!Ausn 2 (John 1) of Hadley, m. Jan. 28, 1675 Josepg 
Loomis 3 of Windsor, Ct·. (John 2, Joseph 1). 1'bey bad: 
{ l. Ilnnnah, b. Jan. 10, 1678. 
l 2, Ann, u u ,. 

3. Joseph, Feb. 13, 1681, 
4. Joseph, Nov. 28. 1682. 

6. Or11ce, Mar. 17, 1685. 
6, Lydia, Apr, 16, 1686, d. Ill. 16. 
7. S&rllh, Jan. 8, 1693. 

Ifaunnh l\foa·1:1h Loomis d. Ang. 22, 1760. 

Lmu MAusu 2 (Jol~n 1) of Hadley, m. Dec. 8, 1692, Dnvid 
Loomis of Wimlsot·, Ct. As youngest child she rec. £20, n double 
portion in her mother's will. 'l'bey had : 
1, Lydia, Oct. 21, 1608. 6, Eliakim, July 27, 1701. 
2. David, Dec. 2, 1004. 6. Elizabeth, Sept. 2G, 1704, 
8. A.nron, Sept. 6, lGOG. 7, Uicbard, Jan. I, 1707. 
4, lle1>1.ibah, Dec. 2, 1008, R. Utmn11b, Aug, 2, 1709. 



8 DESCENDANTS 01!' 

THIRD GENERATJON. 

JonN l\IARSII 3 (John 2, John I) l'cs. Hnrtfo1·d and pioneer Litch
field, Ct., m. (1) Dec. 12, 1695 l\fobel Pratt, who d. Juue (i, lli9G. 
Hem. (2) Jnn. G, 1698 Elizabetb Pitkin. They hnd: 
J. John, Jon. 31, 1690, d. 1812, IC, 13. G. Isooc, Nov. 8, 1710. 
2, Ebenezer, Nov, 3, 1701. 7. John, Oct. 20, 1712, 
3, Jm:r.nbcth,Nov.20, 1703,m.Juo.llircl. 8. Timothy, Oct, 1, 171-l. 
4, Willinm, June, 170G. 9. llczckiah, A1>1·. 26, 1720. 
li, Oeor1-,"C, l!'cb., 1708. 

John Marsh 8 d. Oct. 1, 1744. IWzabeth Pitkin l\ltu·sb d. Ho.1·t
ford·, Dec. I, 1748, aud tbeil· gmvestones still stand by Coutre 
cbi.u•ch. 

LIEUT, NATIIANIEL l!Ansn 3 (John 2, Jpbn 1) res. Hartford, m. 
JWz11beth Spe11ee1· abt. 170,J ( ?) • They had : 

1. Nnthnniel, bnp. Dec. 2, 1705. 
2. Snmucl, bop. July 20, 1707 . 

. 3. Diudd; bnp. Oct. 30, 1709. 

4. H11n11nh, bnp. Jnn. 18, 1712. 
IS. Lemuel, Imp, Mnr. 9, 1718. 

Lieut. Nathaniel MtU'sh d. ---, 1748. 

CAl'T, Jos1wn MAttSH 3 (John 2, John I) twiil · NLLtlmniel, o. pro
pl"ietor at T.cbnnon, Ct;, 1697; m. abt .. 1696( r) at Ilm·t101·d, (whc1·0 
his 1st and 2d children were baptized in 2d ch.) to llauuah --. 
'l'hey hnd: 
1, Eliznbcth, bnp. Jim. 30, 1697-8. 
2, J011eph, bop. Dec. 10, 1609, 
3. llnnll.llh, Nov. 9, 1704, 

Chi!, 31 4 and 5 b. at Lebanon, Ct. 

4. Pclatinh, Dec. 8, 1707, 
6. ,Jom1th11n, Sept. 23, 1713, 

JoNATJIAN llABSH 8 (John 2, Joh11 1) Capt., Explo1·er New Hnrt
fo1·d, Ct., 1788, and rem. the1·e, 011e of first scttle1·s abt. 1736, nml 
d. there Mar., 1783. M. (1) So.rah Wadswo1·tl1 of Hartford, da.u. 
ionn.tba.n, who left in bis will £10 _eacb to be1· 3 childre11. They 
were: 
l, Jona.than, b. 1716, 2, Joseph, bap. 1718(P). 8, Eliza.beth, b, ~bt. 1720(?) 

He m. (2) Elizabeth Loomis of Wi11dso1·1 p1·ob. in 1786. 'fhey 
had: 
4, John, b, 1727. 
r;. Snrnh, b. 1.728, 

6, Job, 1729, 
7, Moses, 1781, 

8. Eunice, 1786, 10, llimnab, 1747, 
9. J,ois, l743, 
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SA11rur,:r. l\[Ansn " (8a1m1cl 2, John 1) of Iln.tficld, b. l<'eh. 11, 
1G70. No information. 

JOHN l\lAttSII 3 (Sn.mnel 2, Johh 1) b. Hntfield, Nov. 6, 167:?. 
Perhaps ( ?) the John who was of Sumleifand 1721, nud conveyed 

his homestend to the town in 1741, and d. Jnn. 11, 1744. "\Vns l\fo1·y 
Mnrsh his widow? 

'fno11rAs l\f.rnsn 3 (Sn.mncl 2, John 1) res. Ilntlicld and Ware, 
l\fnss .. d. 175!.I, m. 170:?, 1\fory 'l'rnmbnll of Hnllldd, Ct. His clail
d1·en all b. at Hatfield, n.ud the family rem. to W nre n.bt. 1730. 
1. Thomns, Mny 1, 1703, d. unm. 1728. 
2. Mary, Oct. 27, 170-'. 
3, Snmucl, l 701i. 
4; Rachel, 1708. 
5. Ruth, Feb. 15, 1710. 

G. Judah, July 25; 1712. 
7.· Joseph, Apr. 14, 1714. 
8. Epbrnim, J1111. 5, 1717. 
0. D1111iel, June 12, 1719 ; insnne. 

10. lilnrtlm, Apr. 12, 1721. 

His will. prnb. the l\lnry l\Inrsh of Cong. ch. records, who cl. June 
25, 1765. 

l~mtNl(ZF:R l\fAnsn 3 (Sam. 2, John 1) 1·em. ~ Sundcl'lnud and ·d. 
Sept. 9, 1747. Hem. Elizubcth Gillett. They hnd: 
1, Ebenezer, d. y. 
2, Eliznbeth, ,June 4, 1710. 
3. Ephmim, June 12, 1712, d. Aug. I, 

1714. 
al. l~sthcr, July Iii, 1714. 
Ii, EIJcnc:r.er, · U IG. 

0. F.phl'llim, 
7. E11011, 
8. I>o1·othy, 
9. ?tfory, 

10. 'l'hnnkfnl, 
11 •. ll111111nh, 

1718. 
1720. 

1723. 
1725. 

1728. 
mm. 

Rsv. JONA.THAN MARSH (Jonathan 2, ,John 1) grnd. Hnrvni·d 
1705; settled nt Windso1·, Ct., June, 1710; nt th-st collcngue of llev. 
Mr. l\inthcr, and 1·em. till den.th, Sept. 8, 1747, 10. 62. He m. J nly 
13, 1710, M11rgn1·ct Whiting, b. Jan. 5, 1690, (J. Ang. H, 1747. She 
wns do.n. Joseph Whiting, whom. (1) l\lary l>ynchon; (2) in 1776, 
Anno. Allyn, both gmnddnnghte1·s of' William l3yuchou of Spl'iugficld, 
l\-Inss. 'fhcy had : 

l, Mn.rgnret, b. Juue 10, 1711, m. Uev. 4, Dorcas, Aug. 31, 171-, m. Jnbo11 Die-
Nath'lRobertsot"l'orrington,d.Oct. sell, Wirul11or, Ct, 
1, 11-l-7, m. 3G. 5. Il11hm1h, lfoy 28, 1729, 

2, Jonathan, Jftll, 1, 17H-, 6, Joseph, Nov. 10, 1727, 
3, Mnry, July 10, 17Hl, m. Itev. Stq1hc11 7, A.nu, Jim. 28, 1730. 

Ucato11 of Goshen, Ct, 
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DANIEL 1\1.Ausn 3 (Daniel 2, Jolm 1) d. nnm. l<'eb. 15, 1770, re. 92. 

JonN :\fAnsn 3 (Daniel 2, John I) of Hadley, m. (1) June 27, 
1704, Jonnmi l'ortcr; (2) Feb. 2, 1715, Ha111Hih llnrnnrd, b. June 
8, 1684, d. Sept. 31, 1716, ru. 32; m. (3) Oct. 9, 1718, Samh Williams, 
dnu. Isn:LCJoncs n11d Judith Coopc1·, b. Oct. 2, 1688. Ile cl. Sept. 2, 
1725, and his wid. p1·ob. m. (2) July 28, i732, James Grey, and d. 
June 1, 1759. Child1·e11: 
I. John. b. Aug. 25, 1710, d. y. 
2. Abignil. 
s. Martha. 

4. Anne. 
5. John, d. July S, 1726, a,. S. 
6. Judith, d. Nov. 1, 1725,'re. 8 mos. 

REV. Jos~:Pn l\fAnsn 3 (Daniel 2, John 1) of Hadley and Hrniu
t1·ce (now Qniucy, l\lnss.); g1·nd. Hur. Coll. 1705; pastor 1st ch. 
llmiutree from :Mny 18, 1709, till d. l\far. 8, 1725-G, in 41styr. of 
bis ngc; m. ,June 30, 1709, Aun l•'iske, clan. Uev . .l\foscs l•'iske. 
They bnd: 
1. .Joseph, b. ·nee., 1710, II. C. 1728; 4. Mury, llRp. Feb. 2, 1718; m. Mny 10, 

tnughtmnnycmi11cntmc1111tQuincy, 1746, U.cv. Jcdedinh Aclnms. 
Mass. 5. Anne, -2\pl'. 19, 177°2; d. y. 

2. Dnnicl, July 27, 1712, G. Anne, Oct. 23, 1728; m. July ll, 
a. Himnnh, July 10, 171tl; bnp. Fcb.13. 1762, Col. Josiah (1uincy. 

I~m~n:z1m MAitsn 8 (Daniel 2, John 1) oflfodley,d. 1772,m. 
(1) 1710, l\fo1•y Pnrsons, who d. July 2, 17irn; 111. (2.l i\lirium --, 
who u. July ao, 1765, in hc1· G3d yca1·. They hnd: 
I. lt!li,d1n, linr. 27, 1713·. -'· llnnnnh, m. Snnmcl nly ofJ.ymc, Ct.; 
2, l\lnry, 1715, d. 17!16, m. Dr, (h11d tlm::c child1·cn). 

l~v.ckicl 1>01-tcr of Wethersfield, Ct. IS. Jonathan, m. 1747, cl. 17611. 
8. Ebenezer, m. 1746, d. 179/S. G. John, m. l 74!1. 

CAn. Jou l\f.Ansn 8 (Daniel 2, John 1), town clei·k, Hndley, 
17:l7-4 7, 111. ( 1) Sept. 24, 1 i 1:3, lfohitnhcl l 1ortor, d1u1. lion. Snmuol 
of Hudley. She wns b. Sept. 12, Hi94, nud d. July 13, 17:W, ro. 44. 
He m. (2) Sept. I 9, 1742, Uebt!ccn I>mtt, nt Hiu·tford, Ct. lie d. 
Aug. 29 1 17'16. IIc hnd: 
1. Duu. b. nnd d, Oct. 18, 1714. 
2. lloscs, Mar. 20, 1718. 
8. Samuej,.Ap1·. 19, 1721, 

-'· Duniel, .Jan. 28, 1725, 
r,. Pci·ex, Oct. 2/S, 1729. 
G. Joseph, Nov. G, IH3. 

W11.Lt.Ul l\Lutsll 8 (Dn11ic,I 2, John I) of Jfo,Ut!y, 11. Nov. 3 1 

1727, m. !<'ob. 28, 1722, 11:umnh, duu. l~xperiuuco Portc1·. Children : 
I. William, d. 1726. 2. Willinm, b. 1727, d. unm. l\1ansficld, Ct, 
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!<'OURTH GI~NERA'l'ION. 

UoL. l~uEN1~z1m l\Lrnsu 4 (John 3, John 2, John I) of Litchfield, 
Ct.; Jndgc of Pl'Olmte, Judge Co. Com·t, Rep. forty-eight sessions; 
m. abt. 1725, Debol'ah Buell. He d. Apt·., l 778, re. 71 ys. and 6 
mos. Shed. July, 1784, re. 77. They bud bol'U: 

1. Deborah, Nov. I), 1720, m. A1·chelns McCall. 
2. Elizabeth, Fcl). JO, 1729-30, m. Nathaniel Goodwin, 
8. Lois, Mar, 3, 173 I, m. 11-Inrk Prindle, who d. May 28, 1801, ni. 70. 
4. Ilunnah, H11r. 24, 17:1:J, m. (1) Edw11rd Phelps; (2) lllllrk Prindle. 
5. Solomon, Feb. 10, 1735-6. 
6. Ebenezer, Mar. 4. 1737, d. May 12, 1737. 
7. Anna, Moy 25, 1738, m. her couo1in. John 11fonh_4 (John 3). 
8. Ebenezer, Oct. 7, 1740, m. (1) his cousin, Rhoda Mar11h; (2) Lucy l'hclps. 
9. Ozios, Apr. Ii, 17-l:J, d. 1760. 

10. Ilcpzibah, Aug. 29, 17-15, m. DI'. Samuel C11tlin. 
11. John, Jun. 4, 1748, d. Jan.3, 1781. 
12. Molly, Nov. 24, 1752, m. Mo11CB Seymour. 

CAPT. W1Lr.IA!ll MAnSH 4 of Litchlleltl (Johu 3, John 2, John I), 
m. Nov. 9, 1733, S~1samrnh Wcbstm·. The,r lmd b. : 

1, Ann, June 23, 1735, m. Abner Unldwin. 
2. Susannnh, Jan. IG, 1736-7. 
3. ll'cnc, Oct. 4, 17:18, m. David ,velch. 
4, William, St•t>t. 14-, 174-0, m. E,ither Uoc (No iij11ue.) 

G1..:011Gl!l MA1um 4- tJohu 8, John 2, ,John I) ol 
1une Ui, 1781, J.ydia 11ird. They hud h.: 

Litchlicld, Ut., Ill, 

1. Ambrose, Feb, 27, 1732. 5. Elijnh. 
2 Roger, Oct, 31, 1733, G. Ambrose, 
3. Adam, Aug. 4, 1785. . 7. 'l'itu11. 
4, George, Sept. 25, 1786, m. C11thL'Tine S. Lydia, 

Kilborn. 9. 811bra1 

111, Josh1111 G11nett, Jr. 
m. Abel Clllnp, 

CA.t'T, JonN M,rnsu ·4, (John S, John 2, Job11 I} of Litchfield lllld 

l\fot•t·is, Ct., 1·cp. in leg;, cl • .l\lorris, Ct., Dec, i7, 1780, Ill, 6!.I. He 
111. Surnh -. 'l'hoy "luul b. : 

1. J"o\m, Oct. 17, 1733, d, Dile, S, lSOO, w. 73, 
2, Jcrusha, Oct. 23, 1736, m. Solomon ?ilorsh her cousin, 
3. Elizabeth, m. July 11, li04, Col, Uuzobccl Ucebc of Utchticld, 
·!, l!.nchd, m, Ucv, Oco. lkckwith. 
;;. lthotln, 111, 1:bemiii:er 1lfor11h, Ji•,, lw1· col11du, 
O. Mnry, m. llcnjlllnin Stone, Jr. 
7, Sarah, ( ?) m. Dr, Seth Bil·d. 



12 lJESCt,:NDAN'fS OF 

lluA1tT1mMAS'l'tm G1,:N. Js,\AC 1\'IAmm 4, and com. in chief of the 
tl'oops in Ct., (John a, John :t, John I) of Litc:hlicld, m. Dec. :rn, 
I i;;r,, 811sa1111ah Prntt. Uc d. llarch 8, 1788, m. W, 11he d. Apt·. ti, 

li88, m. 76. They 11:ul LI.: 
I. E!iznbcth, m. Roswell McNicl. 
2. Isunc, Sept. 11, 1731l, m. llfo1·thn Lyman. 
3. Huth, Muy U, 171111, m. John Wadhmns. 
-1.-Eli,shu, Nov. 15, 1742, 111. Honor IlL'Cklcy. 
ii. Sully, m. l)nvid King, 
G. Susannah, Aug. 20, 174,G, m. Gen. 'J'. Skinner. 

Turo·mr l\fA1ts11 4 (John 3, John 2, John 1) of Litchfield, Ct., 
m. -- Nott. They had b. : 

1. 'l'imotlty, ru,Sumh--. 

Ih:z1m1A11 l\IA1t8U 4 (,John a, John 2, Johu 1) of Hu.1·tfor<l, Ct., d. 
1791, ru. 71_, m. (1) Dec. I, 1744, Chl'istiau Udwards, b. 1727, d. 
June lG, 1770, d1L11. John, m. (2) Elizabeth Jones wid. Levi, of 
Hartford, m. (3) Hannah Tiley, wid. Stiml, shed. 1789. Children: 

1, Jcrushn, b. Aug, 28, 174- (?) m. Sept. 22, 1708 Joseph Wadsworth. 
2. John, b. Nov. G, 1740, d. Dec. 8, 1740. , 
3 • .-\.bignil, b. Nov. 29, 1760, m. 'l'hcodore Skinner. 
4,. John, b. Oct. 4, 1753, m_. Su1m11 Bunce. 
Ii. Chrlstilm, b. Aug. 8, 1756, m. Capt. Chas. Merrill. 
G. An WlillllllL'CI son, b, and d. 176!1. ,. 
7, Anne, b. J"uue 10, 1761, m. (1) -- Dunce, (2) John I>uckwood. 
8. Hezekiah, b. lfarclt 2, 1763, m. 1790, Sarah Duruhnm. 

NA'l'llANn:r. 1t!Ansu 4 (Nath. 3, John 2, John J,) of Ho.l'tford, 
m. ( ?) Child b. 

S111nucl, bop. lfoy !), 1731. 

ENSIGN DANmL MAusn 4 (No.th. 3, Joh11 2, Jolin 1) of Rnst 
H:irtford, m. Irene Bigelow, b. 1711, d. Ma1·ch 27, 1790, in 79th 
yenr. Ile d. 1793 iu 85th ycur. They bud b. : 
1. Daniel, 1731. 2. "C11to,'' lfho d. Oct., 1760. 

L1oiu~:1. l\!AHSII 4 (Nuth. 3, John 2, John 1) of Ila1'tfo1·d, m. 
lfathslwlm -. 't'hcy had : 

J. l!nry, d, Jan, 81 1754, after her father's dcnth. 

1-:NswN Jos1u•u l\f.lusu 4, of Lcbnnon, Ct. (Joseph a, John 2, 
Jolm 1) b. II:u·tfon1, Dco, 5, 1699, lrn.p. llnrtfo1·cl :tid::::ch;._ Dec. JO, 
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1699, m. l\Ic1·cy Bill Sept. 25, 1723. He d. 1753 in Lclmuon, Ct., 
wlw1·e he lived, shed. 1811 iu Hartfol'd, Vt. They h:lll l.l. : 

1. Mercy, 1726, m. lsl'llcl Loomis, 17-17. 
2, Joseph, Jnu. 12, 1726-7, m. Jnu.10, 1760-51, Dorothy Mn,mu. 
3. Anno, 1729, m. 1762, Pelntinh lin1·sh, Jr. 
4. Abel, 17:16, m. 1756, Dorothy Udnll, Stoniugton. 
Ii. Elisha, 1738, m. -- 'l'cn-y. 
ll. Eliphalct. 

These fom· 11ous mid widowed mother, l'ew. to Hartford, Vt. in 
1773or4. 

P1cLATlAII l\IA1isn 4, of Lebanon (Joseph 3, John 2, John 1) rn. 
}fay 10, 1731 l\lary l\fourn of Southold. They lmd IJ. : 
1, P1:lntiah, Apl'il 14, 1732. 
2, }fo1·y, D1.'C. 22, 1733. 
3, Lucy, Feb. 14, 1736. 
4. Isaibh, Feb. 3, 1738. 

Ii. Sil11H, M11rch 3, 1740. 
a. J1:11ijc, s1:11t. s, 11-13. 
7, (?l, }forch Ill, 1746. 

He l'Cm. from Lebauou to Sho.ron, Ct. in 1764, o.ud d. there 
ru. 88. 

1790, 

JoNATHAN 1\-husu 4-of Lebanon, Ct. (Joseph S, John 2, John 1}, 
m. ( 1) in 1733, Alice Newcomb; m. (2} Dec. 4, 1752, Keziah 
Phelps. Cbild1·cu b. : 

1. Elbmbcth, July 2G, 1735. 
2. II11nnnh, Nov, 20, 1730. 
3. John, llnr. 10, 1739. 
4, Abrnham,.Muy 31, 1742, 

6, Joel, June 1, 1745. 

{ 
G • .Z1:bulo11, Mny 12; l HS. 
7. Snrah, May 12, 1748. 
8, Alice, Oct. 11, 1763, 

JoNATHAN MARSH 4 of New Htu-tford, Ct. (Jonathan 3, John 2, 
John 1) b. Ho.rtforcl, 1715, rem. when 21 with bis fo.tber to New 
Hnrtt'ord; fal'luer; m. Ap~. 4, 1745, Theodocio. Kellogg, dau, lsao.c, 

· d. JLin. 12, 1802, ru. 87; ,vifc <l. Mnr. 6, 1795. '!'hey hnd b.: 

1, 1'heodocin, July 13, 1747, m. (1) Aug. 9, 1767, John Gilbert, 1·c111. to Iler
kimcr, N. Y.; m. (2) 170li, C11pt. Cook, rc11, Sullivan 1111d d. 11t Ca11eno
vin, N. Y. 

2. Ruth, July 14, 1749, d. unm, l\for. 7, 1813, 
S, Chloe, Nov. 12, 1750, m. Elijnh Flowc1·, Jr., Cnpt. Rev, War; rem, to New 

Ilnrttbrd, N, Y., nbt. 1791; 110 children. 
4, Mary, .July 22, 171H, m. Elijuh Seymour, 11. of John, July s, 1777, rem, 

1791 or 1702 to New Ilnrtfo1·d, N. Y., thence to l\lnrccll11111111d Skc11cu
tcl011, whoi·e he d, 18011, 1111'1 shu 181J0, w, s.i y11., 10 111011,, 27 clu;ys; 8 
childreu, 
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5. Jonnth1m, Mnr. 1, 1757, m. Dnmnl'is Pitkin, b. Nt!w II11rtti)l'(l, Oct. 12, 
175G, dnu. Cnlcb. He wns farmer, cm·penter, often rep1·ede11t11tive nml 
selectman, member of convention in 1718 which forn1cd 111·e:,c11t constitu
tion of Ct., d. New IInrtford Jun. 27, 1838, w. 80. Shed. Aug. 12, 1830. 
They were parents of 11.ev. Frederick Mnrsh, who lived 92 ys., and seven 
othm;s. 

(i. Eliznheth, Oct. 13, 1759, m. May 6, 1778, Roger Sheldon, b. Windsor, Ct., 
March, 1750, res. N cw lfortford and Pine :M:cu.dow, rem. 180!) to Huron, 
N. Y. She d."Sept. 95, 1845; eleven children. 

7. A11hbel, July 11, 17<i2, m. S0111ers, Ct., Nov. 27, 1783, Abiguil Wu.I'd, h. 
17G7, res. New llnrtford and d. where b. Nov. 19, 1815. She d. New 
Hartford, Aug. IO, 1816 ; eight children. 

8. Cyuthill, Apr. 13, 17GG, 111. New IIurttiml, Feb. Ill, 1701, 1tufnR Northway, 
res. New Ilu1·ttiml, N. Y., 11ml from ubt. 188ii,both,with d1111. Mn1. \Vhi
ton nt Ithncn, N. Y., where 11hu d. l\for. 3, uuJ he J!'cb. IO, 18-i0; 11b.: 
children. 

Jos~wn 1\-lAmm 4 of Now Hnrtfo1·d (Jo1mtlum 3, ,John 2, ,John I) 
d. unm .. Dec. 21, 1~12, ru. nearly 94. 

JOHN l\IAas11 4 of Now Hartford (Jonathan 3, John 2, John 1) 
m. (1) Feb. 2, 1758, Lucina. Seymom·, who d. l\fay 14, 1762; m. 
(2) June 17, 1763, Sarah Nash, b. Now Ilm·tfo1·d, Apr. 26, 1738, 
d. July 17, 1775; m. (3) Nov. 27, 1777, Mrs. l\fo-inm Sellgwick 
( witl. \V"m.), h. nbt. 112!1. Before 1800, with son J :mw1:1 he rem. 
to b1·idgwutcr, N. Y., nm.I d. thci·c Nov. 10, 1805, ru. 78. She d. 
West l-I11.1·tford1 Ct., Sept. 17, 1819, m. 90. · 

S.uu.u l\fansn 4 (Jonnthnn 8, John 2, John 1) m. Abrubu111 Kel
logg, b. 1720 ( s. Isaac) ,"res. N cw Hartford. She d. nut. 1796, ru. 
abt. 6.5. He d. Jnu. 13, 1805. 'fhey bad uinc cbildt·cn. 

Jou MAusu 4 of New Hnrtfm·d, Ct. (Jo110.than 3, John 2, John 1) 
m. Jemima ---, b. 1728, d. Jnu. 151 1~10, ie. 82. Ho d. Sept. 
12, 1822, re. 93. They had b.: 

1. Job, May 12, 1755, m. 1781, Salome Beach, b. June IG, 1763, d. Jnn. 7, 
1842. lie wns soldier in Rev., d. Apr. 20, 1835, m. 80. '£hey hnd eight 
children. 

2. Amos. 3. Lucrutin. 4. lto1nvcll, b. 17G0, 111 • .Anun C1·ow, !I. 81.!pt, l!ll, 18-13. 
5. Elijah, in navy during ltev. W11r, capturl.'11 and pnrolll4 at St. Christo11hers, 

Co.rribee Is., Dec. 29, 1779. He ret. home and d, unm. 

l\Io1:1Es l\lARSU 4 of New H:u-tford (,Jo1mthu11 3, John 2, John l) 
rn. 1757, So.1·uh,lfol'l'iJl. Uc d. abt. 17!10, re, GO, '!'hey brul b. : 
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1. SRrnh, m. David Covil; rem. West. 
2. AmlR, m. Allen Goodwin, and hnd IIornce, silversmith, IInrtford. 

{ 
8. Amy, m. Eli Seymour, ,vest Hartford, Ct. 
-l. Lucy, twin to Amy, m. 'l.'hcodore Lee. 
5. Lois, m. Johu Seymour; rem. to Dlnek River, N. Y. Stnte. 
6. Ifo111111h. 7. Moses of Hartford, d. Sept. 27, 179-l, ae. 2-l or 25. 

'l.'hrcc others d, y. 
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Lois l\IARSH 4 of New Hartford (Jonathan 3, John 2, John 1) 
m. (1) Rev .. Eheue:.1e1· JJnve11po1·t of Greenwich, Ct.; m. (2) Judge 
Hugb White (first settler Whitesborough, N. Y.). She rem. there 
11.bt. 171-H, d. Apr. 13, 1829, re. 80. They hncl h. five sous n·nd three 
da11•rhtc1·s : ., 

D1111 C., Jose1>h, Hugh, Anttcl, l>hilo, Rachel, Aurelia, nnd Polly. 

· IIANNAU l\fAnsu •1 of New Iln.rtliml, Ct. (J01mth:m a, John 2, 
J ohu 1) m. Thomas W :.ulswortb of Hm·tford, Ct. ; nftcr he d. she · 
rem. to her siste1·, :Mrs. White of Wbitcsborough, N. Y., till her 
death, then lived with her ucphcw, Dea. James ]\Im·sh of llt-idgwntcr, 
N. Y., d-. J:t'cb. 19, 1840, re. 93. Only one child, dnu., who d. a:ri. 17. 

S,urnEL. MARSH 4 of Ware, Mnss. (Thomas 3, Samuel 2, John l) 
m.J:Ln. 18, li:.11-2, Zel'llinh Thomas, dnu. William, d. abt. 1745, 
when hil,1 wid. 111. (2) l\Im·. 2, 17,J6-7, lsniuh Pmtt, son Johu. She 
d. Ap1·. 18, 17!J8. Cbild1·cu b.: 

1, Eunice, JRn, 15, 173:1, d. y. 
2, Amos, Nov. 15, 1733, m. Beulah 1,conRrd of RutlRnd. 
a. }lary, June 18, 17Sli, n1. Jo.n. 21, 175-l, Solomon Emmons of Cluobbin. 
<i. Eunice, Nov. 20, 1737. 
5. l'o.tieuce, July 20, 1740, m. Apr. 5, l'l5f, Henry Gilbert of Brookfield. 
G. {1.'hauktw, Feb. 1, 174:1-2. 8. llirinm, Jun, 18, 1748, 
7, Submit, Feb. 1, 1741-2, 9. Snmuel, Feb. 18, 17H-5. 

,JUDAH MA.1tsu 4 of Ware, l\fnes. (Thomas 3, Samuel 2, John 1) 
d. l\fay 7, 1801, m. Nov. 4, 1736, Ho.nnah Olmstco.d, do.u. Jabez, b. 
Ap1·. 22, 1718, d. Oct. 2Ci, 1793 ; ha~ b. : 

I, Elijah, Nov. 10, 1737, 111. llnr. -l, 171iD, Eliznbeth Damnn, d. Nov. 1, 1765, 
2, Joel, Mar lll, 1738, 
S, 'l'homna, Aug. U, 1741, m. June 26, 1766, llo.ry 'l'homns, d, June 14:, 1818. 
,f.. Unehel, July 20, 1743, m. Mar. 7, 1763, Silo.& A.dams of Brookfield, d, Mnr, 

18, 1832. 
15. II0111111h, Mar. 1s·, 1746, 111. (1) llny 28, 1766, Joseph Luce; m. (2) July 

4, 17GD, )loses Drown, o.ud d. Jon. 28 (?). 1810, 
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G. 'l'hnnkful, Aug. o, 1748, m. Willinm lh·cckl'll1'idgc of' Wnrc, mul ii. Dcc. 
27, 18:11. 

7. llorothy, Mny 29, 1702, m. Dec. 22, liG8, 'l'homn8 Win~low, ,Tr, of linril-
wick, rcM, \V11rc, d. :!!'ch. 15, 182!1. ' 

8. Jo1111th1111, :\Iny 7, 1rn2, 111. Annnh, clnu. Jueob Pepper, res \Vnl'C, d. Se1>t. 
16, 18:lS. 

9, l\Iru·y, b111>, July 7, 175-1-.' 
10. Judah, llny 22, 1757, m. (1) Imznbcth Smith; (2) Feb, 20, 1800, Jcrusha 

Collins, d. Feb. 10, 1816. 
11. ,Jud, ,July 7, 175!!, m. Se11t. 20, li85, Annis Smith, res. W111·c nncl II1ml

wick, d. A1il'il l!!, 180-1-. 

Jos1w11 l\I.Ansn 4 of _Wal'e, l\fnss. (Thos. 8, S:un. 2, John 1) m. 
l\lny 17, 1750 Abignil Simons, d:m. J oscph. Hnd b. : 

1. Samuel, Jnu. 22, ( ?) d. ~'cb. 20, 1790. 
2. Joseph, July 10, 1763, m. Mary Wheeler, daJU. George, d.NewSalcm, April 

7, 1829. 
3. Ebenezer, Dec. 24, 1766, m. d11u. Mather Gr11y of Warren. 
4. Sarah, June 8, 1758, m. a Pmtt of Belchertown and murde1·ed by him. 
6. John, Sept. 21, 1760, went to Butternuts, N. Y. 
6. Benjamin, Dec. 27, 1764, rem. to G,•ncsec IUvcr, N. Y. 

RP11nAm UAnsn 4, of Ware (Thos. 3, Snm. 2, ,John 1) children 
hap. at Hardwick, m. Oct. 8, 1741, Sarnh Olmstead, dau. Jabez. 
They had: 
1. Noah, bnp. April 17, 1H3. 
2. IIuldnh, bop. Sept. 14, 1746. 

S. Sarah, l111p. April 28, 171i1, 
4,. )lnry, bop. Oct. 6, 17oli. 

l~nENEZER l\lAnsu 4-, of Montngue, l\lo.ss. (Rbenczel' 3, Snm. 2, 
John I) prob, m. Nov. 17, 1741, his coi1si11 Ma1·thn. Mm·sb 4 ('!'hos. 
3, Sam. 2,) b, April 12, 1721. They hnd b.: 
1. Joseph, 174-2, lived in Conway. 6. Ebcne1,cr, 1750, res. l\fontague. 
2. Israel, 

Bridge. 
1744, res. near Schoharie G. Martha, 1752. 

7, Ennfoc, Ang. 9, 171i7. 

3. Lydin, 174G, 8. l~ditha, Oct. 2, 1762. 
4. ?tlo.ry, 1748. 

EPIIRAilI !IIAnsn 4, of Montagne (Ebenezer 9, Sn.m. 2, ,John 1) 
m. Mm·. 24, 174G, Sa.l'tth l\Iattoon of NorthOold, b. Jt'eb. 21, 1723, 
I-led. Jnue 27, 1805, re. 89, shed. April 9, 1797. 'J'hey had h.: 
l. F:lilmbeth, M11y 2/i, 17-17. 
2, ElicY-c1·, l:foreh 28, lHO, 
8. S11mh, Dec. 7, 1750. 
¼, Rplm1im, Nov. lll, 171i2, 

II. Philip, Dt-c. U) 1751_),d.Junei, l71ll, 
O. l'hili1>, ,Juno 2, 1701, d.,Jnn, 18, 1772. 

10. S11111uel, Jou. 19, 1763, d, Nov. 4, 
18:16, 
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5. ltebeknh, Murch :10, 1766, ,I. Feb. I, 11. l~Nthur, Aug. l!l, 176/i, d. III11y 18, 
1836. 17GG. 

G. l\fo1·cy, } l\l r: 
7. 'l'h1111kful, i1y 22, 17a7, 

ENOS l\fAnsu 4, of Montague (Ebenezer 3, Snmuel 2, John 1) m. 
(1) 1751 Judith IIMvkes, she d. June !), 1776, (2) Wicl. 1\fary 
(Hnwkes) Smeed, sis. Judith, shed. 1\forch 27, 1803, he d. in l\Ion
tngue, Feb. 16, 1810, re. 90.. Cbild1·eo b. : 

l. Enos, } 'I 9 171:r. d 
2. 1udith, " ay ' au, • Y• 
3. Jonathan, Aug. 17, 1756, d. May 4, 1825, m. Freedom Taylor. 
4. 1u,lith, Aug. 11, 1769,· unm. 
G. Rnos, 1\1111·. 18. 17G0, m. his cousin Mercy Marsh 6, (Ephraim 4). 
7. Jodhuu, Aug. 8, l 766, d. Feb. 1, 1866, ,c. 89 yr11., 5 mo11. 1111d 2:1 d11y11. Ile 

m. (1) Dec. 30, 1793, l\lindwell Crosby, b. Oct. 25, 17(i9, d, Aug, 6, 1808, 
Ill, 38 yrs. and 10 mos., m. · (2) Jan. 26, 18011, Abigail Clary, b. Se11t. 20, 
1769, d. l\Iay 9, 1848, re, 78 yrs., 1· mos. 1111d 19 days. 

REv. JONATHAN l\fansn 4 (Rev. Joan. 3, Jonathnn 2, John I) 
of New H:u·tfonl, Ct., between 5t nnd 55 yen1·s in m_in., Y. C. 1735, 
ord. or set. Oct., 1739, d. 1794, re. 80, m. ( 1) Imzabeth Sheldon of 
Hartford, l!'eb. 26, 1740, she d. May 20, 1749, m. (2) l\foy 22, 1751, 
Wid. ]\,fal'innna Keith, with two dnu's., sistc1· of ,John Lawrence, 
t1·en.s. of the colouy. Children by cuch wife six. 

1. Ann, 
1812. 

2. Jerushn, 
S. Elizabeth, 
•· A111rg11ret, • 
6. Fanny, 
6. l\fary, 
7. Hannah, 

Hartford, 

m. Sept. 25, 1759, C11pt, Zebulon Seymour of Ilnrtfnrd, d. Nov., 

m. ,Joseph King, Uiddletown. 
m. Jl!l'ijnh l\lcrrill of New Hartford. 
m. Luke Cooley, 

m, 1ohu Collins. 
m, Abner Beech. 

m. (1) Cnleb Watson, New Hartford, t2) Wm, Ellery, 

8. Josc11h Whiting, b. lU:.l, grnd, Y. C., d. in West Indies 170-l, w. 21. 
9, D11niel, 

10. Isaac, 
ll, Jonathan. 

m. Lucy Smith, dau. Dea. M111·tin, res. 'l'yringham, d. 1792. 
d. y. 

lS, John I.awrcncc, in 1706, m. Lucy wid. of [111WC, 

R1w. J4;1.1snA MAnsn 4-, of Westminster, M1L88, cm,c11mm1· s, 
Dnnicl :l, John J·) Or:ul. II. C. 1738, Set. nt Westministc1· on incor
porntiou of the town in lH2, m. Will. Ucbornh (J,orin) I..nth1·op of 
Boston, After 10 ye1Lrs rem. to Wii.11>010 1 Cheshi&'c co., N. II. nnd 
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bccnmc ,Judge of court of com. Plens. Of bis descendants I hnve 
only his son, Cnpt. Elisha, g'rnnclsou Luther, of Pompey, Onondaga 
co., N. Y. nud his great grandson, Luther Uawson l\farsh, Esq. of 
48 Wall street, N. Y. 

EnRNEZER MARSH 4, of Hadley (Ebenczc1· 8, Dnnicl 2, ,John 1) 
lived on the old Hadley homestead and cl. Mn.y 29, 1795, m. Dec. 4, 
1746, 8arnl1 Eastmun who d. Jnn. 8 I, I 794. 'l'h·ey had b. : 

l. Timothy, July 6, 1747, d. May 12, 17lil. 
2. Daniel. June 26, 17-l-9, d. April 30, 1761. 
3. Timothy, Oet.5, 1751, m. Sept. 23, 1779 Mercy Smith, b. Oct. 2G, 1766, 

dau. Windsor, d. Oct. 19, 1796. 
4,. Sarah, July 20, 175-!, m. Dl!c, 9, 1779, Nuth. Dickinson, ,Jr. E~11- of 

Amherst, and d. Dec. 9, 1801. 
5. Ebenezer, SL'Pt. 8, 1757, d Jan. 25, 17Gl. 
G. Elijah, Dec. 25, 1760, d. Jan. 11, 1761. 
1. Ebenezer, Jan. 6, 1762, d. unm. abt. 1818. 
8. Mary, b. and d. May 9, 1765. 
9. Su.snnua, b. Jan. 26, 1766, d Feb. 26, 1766. 

Dtt. JONATHAN :\lAnsn 4, of Norwicih, Ct. (Rbenczc1· 3, D:micl 2, 
John 1) prnb. studied :it Wetlwrsfield with Ila·. l~zekicl Po1·tcr, the 
husb:md of his siste1· who p1·ncticed medicine for years after her 
husband's death. Dr. 1\-Iarsh was in the Northern n1·my 1755-57, in 
Fa·eueh wm·s, a skillful surgeon. Hem. Nov. 5, 1747 S:u·nh llartof 
Farmington, Ct., he d. J 1me 3, ~ 766. 'l'boy had b. : 
1. Snrnh, ,July 27, 17-t!J, m. Dr. 

Lee, M111·ch 23, 17GU. 
2, Abib'l1il, April 81 171H. 
a. ,Jonatlum, Juno 16, 1754, 

Samuel 4, II11m111h, Nov. 19, 1767, 
6. Mm·y, Nov. 11, 17.iO. 
O. J,·11Cph, lfiu·ch G, l7d2. 

JonN MAns11 4-, of Rocky mu, \Vcthe1•sfick1, Ct. (Bbcnczc1· 8, 
Dttuiel 2, John 1) m. recorded nt lfodlcy, Mass., Jnu. 17, 1749, 
Abignil Bulkley. 'J.'hcy had b. : 

l. Ma1·y, Sept. 2, 1749. 
9. lI11rthn, Nov. 10, 1761, m, Stephen Dulklcy, d. April 6, 1804, m. 63. 
3. John, Sept. 27, 1763, m. Miss Goodrich. 
4. Rebcce11, Nov. 2, 1765. (Ditl she m. 11 Wright?) 
Ii, Anna, m, Simeon llutler of ltocky llill, 
6, Eli, m, nnd rem. to Un11dil111, N. Y. 

MosF.s 1\f,utsn 4, of 1-Iiulley (Cnpt. Job 3, Dnniol 2, John I) 1·cs. 
Wo1·tbington, l\Iuss,, d. Oct. 4, 1796, re. 78, m. Nov. 2, 1739, Han
nah Cook. 'J.'hcy bud b, : 
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1. Moses, Oct. 22, 17-10, d. Aug. 16, 17'6. 
2. Hannah, Oct. 2, 17'4, d. Aug. 12, 17'0. 
3. l\foscs, June 11, 17'7, d. Nov. lG, 1757. 
4. Hannah, Feb. 2, 1749, d. Sept. 16, 17 58. 
5. lob, May -1, 1752, d. Jan. 26, 1754. 
O. Mchitnble, m. 1780 Sam. Cook, prob. d. in Morristown, Vt. 
7. Hannah, m. Daniel Marsh and d. in ·Ilclchertown. 
8, Joseph, Oct. 26, 1754. 
9, Job, abt. 1766. 
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'SAMUEL l\fansu 4, of Hadley (Capt. Job 8, Dn.niel 2, Johu l) d. 
Oct. 2, 1760, m. Dec. 5, 1745, Phebe Porter, dnu .. Samuel, lJ. Jan. 
19, 1720, d. Oct. 1, 1779, re. 60. They hnd b.: 

I. Daughter, b. and d. Aug. 23, 17'6. 
2. Phebe, m. Benoni Dickinson of Northfield. 
S. Rebecca, m. Eleazer Cook, l'em, to St. Albans, Vt. 
-1. Samuel. 

DA.NIEL MARSH 4, of Hadley (Capt. Joh 3, Daniel 2, John 1) d. 
Jan. 4, 1810, m. 84, m. 1751, Hannah Parsons, dau. Timothy of 
Durham, Ct., she d. Feb. 9, 1800, re. 74. They bad b. : 

1. l\fohitabel, Dec. 3, 1751, d. Aug. 30, 1762. 
2, William, Oct. 26, 1753, Sol. at cnp. ot' Cornwallis, d. in W111·ri:11 011111. 

3. Snrnh, m. Joseph Field of Wam!n. 
4. Eliphnlet, Feb. 2, 1761, res. Coleraine and Belchertown. 

Ii. Parsons, Sept. 7, 1706, " " " " 

D1,. PEltEZ MARSH 4 (Co.pt. Job 3, Daniel 2, John 1) grad. H. 
C. 1748, surgeon T,ake Geot·gc 1755, ,Judge cuurt of Com. Picas, 
llci·kshi1·e Co., Ptfoss., 1G yeo.1-s 1765-81, res. D1Llto11, l\lass., d. 
the1·e May 20, 1784, m. nbt. 1759, Sm·1\h, dnu. Col. Isrnel Williu.ms 
of Hatfield, Mass., she was b. 1736 and d. June j, 1817. 'J.'bey bad 
b,: 

l. Chester, Oct, 1, 1700, m. 
2, Sarah, ?rlari:h 98, 17(l2, m. 

Abig11il Burnham of Wethersfield. 
Isrnel Pl'l.,k ot' l1ittslicld, 1'l11s11. 

ll, Lucretia, Mlll'ch 20, 170'1, d, y, 
4. Martha, Nov. G, l7Gli, 111• 'l'homns Gold uf Pittsfield, lfo1111. 
6. Eunice, Sept. O, 1767, m. Dlll'ius Llll'ncd of l1itt116cld, !.[01111, 

• 6. llcnry, 1uly 18, 1700, d. y. 
7. Henry, Sept. 11, 1771, m. April, 1706, Ilctaey J.nwrcnco, duu. llcv, Micah, 
8, Lucreti11, Jon, 0, 1774, m, Nov. 8, 1701 Copt. Win. lli:nry !.li:lleu u£ l 1itt11-

ficld, Mns11., son of Col. lames. 
!>. Elizubctb, Supt, 8, 1776, m, Cnpt, Jonathan Allun, 11011 of Rev. Thoa, of 

l 1itt11ili:ld, M11S11, 
10. llnrriet, 1uly 31,jl779. 
11, Chrii:lto1>hcr, Aug, lll, 1782, 



JONATHAN ilND SAlIUEL lIAltSII OF NEW JIAVEN, CT. AND 
TIIElll UESCENDANTS. 

FIRST AND SECOND GENEUA'l'ION. 

JoNATIIAN l\lAusu 1, appcm·s upon New Haven 1·ccords ns cndy ns 
lG-Ul. He took oath 1644, was n mille1·, appcm·s nt l\Iilforcl, Ct. 
16-19, nlso 1654-57 and 1.1t Norwalk, Ct. 1657-1664. • He lmd b. 
both at l\Iilford : 
1. John, Feb, .7, 1663-54. 2. Jonathan, Sept. 29, 1667. 

l<'IUS'l' AND SECOND GI~NimA'l'ION. 

SuIUEL l\IARi!H 1, appears upon New Haven records in 1646, toolc 
oath 164 7, bnd thern sister ·• Good wife lhdlcr," and bad l,. thc1·e: 
1, Mary, 16-18, 6. Elizabeth, Dec. 27, 1667. 
2. Samuel, Feb. 12, 1650. 6. John, May 2, 1061. 
3. Co111fort, Aug, 22, 16ii2. 7. Josepb, April I, 1668. 
4. IInm111h, July 22, 1666, 

lie removed with wife nncl seven children to Elizabethtown, N. J, 
with th-st settlers, n.bt. 1665 or 6, and d. 1683, 

SJWOND AND '!'HIRD Gl~NJ~UATION. · 

.SAMUEi, MARSII 2 (Samuel 1) rem. to Philadclphin. 

Jomr 1\1.\usu 2 (Samuel 1) of Eastside Rahway Uiver, N. J. near 
the Sound, m. " ltfo1•y Connally f1•om Ireland." '!'hey bad a lnrge 
fnmilJ of whom wns : 

1. Daniel. 

Jos1~1•11 ltIAnsII 2 (Samuel 1) rep. Elizabethtown in Gen. assembly. 
in l 710, will dated 1723, m. ( ?) and had: 

1. Smnuel. 

'fHIRD AND FOURTH GENERA'fJON. 

D,um:r, MARSU 8 (John 2, Samuel I} m. l\f,u·y Uolph. · They 
hnd b. eleven cbild1·en: John, Dnuiel, HcDl'y, Christopher u.bt. 1743, 
Rolph, }<;ph1'.aim, .Mary, Esther, Htmnall, J1bebc and Uboda. 
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SA1uu1~L l\fA1tl!U 8 (Joseph 2, Samuel 1) of Uahway, N. J., will 
tlnted 1771, hutl b. : 

William, Dec. 9, 1734. 

FOURTH AND FIFTH GENERATION. 

DANIEL MAusu 4 (Daniel 3, John 2, S!tmuel 1} wns prob. ( ?) the 
Daniel l\Iarsb iutm·cstcd with John Cleves Symmes in the Miami 
Ohio Land Purchase. If so ( ?) he hatl son Daniel, gl'l\ndson Elias 
M01·se Marsh and great grandson Robe1·t S. Ma1·sh now in Cin
cinnati, 0. 

CmusTOPIIER MA1ts11 4 (Daniel 8, John 2, Samuel 1) of Rahway 
River, N. J., d. Oct. 26, 1810, re. 671 m. Ann Brown, dau. George, 
of ·scotch ol"igin, shed. Dec., 1813, re. 64. They bad b.: 

1. Mary, m. John Crowell. 
2, Ephraim, d,unm, 
3. George, m. Margaret Ilurnwold. 
4. Jennet, d. y. 
Ii. John, b. abt. 1777, "d. Nov. 1813, m. 36," m. Mary Fitz Randolph. 
G. Elihu, b. Oct. 22, 1777, m. C1\thcrinc Anderson, July 22, 1801, rem. to Cin-

cinnati, O., had 11 children, d. before Feb. G, 1830. 
7. Jennet. 
8. ll.olph C., m. Deborah llill, res. Concord, Dclnwl\J'c Co., Pa. 
9. Hetty, m. Safety Layton ot: West Jersey. 

10. Robert, m. Rhoda MI\J'sh of Staten Island, N. Y. 

WILLIAH MA1isn 4 (Samuel 3, Joseph 2, Samuel 1) 10. Nov. 4-, 
1753, Sarah Webster. 1'hey had b.: 

l, JI\Illes, Sept. 10, 1708, m, lhy 24, 1792, Margaret Elston, Rahway, N. J. 



ALEXANDER HARSII 1, OF BRAINTUEE. 

ALEXANDER MAnSII 1, of Braintree, now Quincy, Mass., freeman 
May 3. 1654, born Eng. abt. 1628, m. (1) Dec. 19, 1655 Mu1·y 
Belcher, dau. Gregol'y, whose wid. Catherine Belcher in he1· will 
1680 mentions bet" " M1u·y l\fat"sh." Alex. 1\fa1·sh was 1·ep. 169:2, d. 
March 7, 1698, re. 70. Hem. ("2) Bathsheba, whod .• Jan. 8, '1723, ru. 
82, says grave stone at Do1·chester, Mass. Children of Alexander 
and Mary Marsh : 

1. Mary, b. Feb. 21, 1669, m. Dependence French abt, 1G83 and hnd dau. 
Mary, b. March SO, 1684, shed. before 1G88 and hem. (2) Uebeccu and 
hacl son John, b. }larch 10, IG89, 

2. Elizabeth, b. 16G0. 
3, Ann, b. prob. ( ?) 1GG2? m. Stun. French and hnd son Sumucl, "b. Hl80" 

prob. 1686, as next child was b. in 1G88. 
4. Katheren, b. Dec. 12, 1664. 
6. Mercy, b. April 2, 16G9, bap. Sept. 29, 1672, m. Nov. 29, 1689, Samuel 

Dass. 
6. Nathaniel, b. Oct. 17, 1672, 
1. Rachel, .b. Feli. 2, 1674, bap. April 19, 1074-, m. Mr. Weston after IG98. 
a. Phebe, bap. Sept. 3, 1676, m. Mr. Tirrell, after 1698. 
9, John, b. Feb, 17, 1678 (or 9?) bap. March 2, 1679, m. Sar11h Wwion, after 

1698. 

SECOND AND THIRD GI~NERATION. 

JoHN MARSH 2 {.Alex. 1) of Braintree, Mass. now Quincy, m. 
So.rah lVilson, do.u. Dr. John, first physician in Quincy, gmn<lson of 
John Wilson the first minister of Boston. Scven1.l Wilson l\fo1·shcs, 
his descendants, o.ppeo.r in different states of our Union. Children, 
h. at ·Braintree : 

1. John, b. 1700, hap. July 26, 1708, 6, Wilson, bap. Aug. 10, 1710. 
2, Sarah, hap, April 30, 1704. 7. lioscs, bap. Feb. 28, 17 I 4, 
3. Alexander, bap, Feb, 11, 1706, d. y. 8, Samuel, Juno 30, 1717, · 
4. Alexander, bnp. May, 1707, 9. Edmund, Sept. I, 1720, d. ~- 8. 
5. Ambroae, bap, June 5, 1709, d. unm. IO. Mary, lfoy 0, 1722, d. y. 

w. 24. 11, Ezekiel, Aug. 13, 1724, d. y. 
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THIRD AND FOUR'rH GENERATION. 

JOHN MARSH 3 (John 2, Alex. 1) Grad. H. C. 1726, rem. to Had
dam, Ct., nht. 1750 and (according to Uev. Christopher l\larsh) d. 
Nov. 7, 1755, re. 55, Gravestone. Hem. 1726 01· 7 Submit Wood
ward. Children : 
I. John, bap. April 28, 1728, d. y. 
2. Elizabeth, ):foy 4, 172!). 
3, John, Feb. 28, 1731. 
4:. Edmund, April 19, 1733. 
6. Alice, 1736. 
ll. Submit, Aug. 20, 1738. 

7. Lemuel, Aug. 9, 174:1. 
8. Anna, May 15, 174:~. 
9. Sarah, prob, b. aft;er her parents left 

Quincy aa her name is not foUDd in 
Quiney records. 

SA.u.A.u MAnsu 3 (John 2, Alex:. 1) m. June 15, 1748, John Hall 
of Hingham, his 2d wi~e. His 3d wife was Susannah Adams, will. of 
Dea. John nod mothe1· of John Adams, President of the United 
States. Sarah (Marsh) Hall had: 

1. Lydia, who d. Sept. 27, 1753, m. 2. 

ALEXANDER IIAus113, of Quincy (John 2, Alex. 1) m. He 
rem. ·to Holliston, Afass. ahout 1750 and d. re. 83, abt. 1790, wife d. 
before him re. 74. They had: 
1. Hannah, hap. Dec. 2, 1739. 
2, Jm·usha, bap. July 6, 17,U. 
3. Catherine, bap. Sept. 26, 174:3. 
4:. Esek, b. May 6, 1746. 

5. Amariah, Feb. 27, 174,7. 
a. Penelope, Feb. 26, 174:8, 
7, Elisha, Jan. 20, mn. 
8, Reuben. 

WILSON MARSII 3, of Quincy (John 2, Alex. 1) m. 1748 Abigail 
Allen, wid. Jonathan, b. May 6, 1716, dau. Experience Mayhew of 
9hilinn.rk, l\farlha's Vineya1·d. Shed. Ap1·il 19, 1799, m. 83. He'd. 
May 20, 1798, re. 88. Children b. : 

~: { Twins, b. and d. 174:9. 

B. Wilson, b. Aug. 10, 1760 (0. S.). 

4:. Jonathan, April 19, 17113, (N. S.). 
6. Abigail, May 6, 1766, 

MosEs AIAUSH 3, of Quincy (John 2, .Alex. I) m. Sept. 5, 1789 
Sarah Crosby, do.11. Simon of Quincy. He was drafted and d. at 
Greenbush, N. Y. Wid. m. Dec. llJ, 1761 Wm.' Hayden of Boston. 
Child1·en b.: 
1, llary, April 30, 1740, d, y. 5, Anna, March 6, 174:9,m.-Thomua. 
2, Slll'ah, Deo. 18, 17-U, m, Sam. Peck, 6, Phebe, Ma7 121 1758, d. W1m, 1884:, 
s. }[oscs, Feb. 6, 174--1,. ID, 81, • 
4:, Unchcl, Aug. 24, 174:ll, m, Joseph 7, lt:ary, Nov, 6, 1766, m, Jona. D11mon. 

llrAekett. 
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SAlIU~~r. MAasn 3, of Ilrnintrec {John 2, Alex. 1) m. Jemima 
Spcn1·, Dec. 31, 17•.U, rem. in 1764 to what is now Economy, Col
chester Co., Nova Sc:otia, with his fmnily. They had b.: 

1. Snmuel, bnp. Oct. 1_7, 1742. 
2. Joshua, b. llrnintrcc, Mnrch IG,1746, 

bnp. l\!nl"ch 26, 17-U.-6. 
3. Elijah, bnp. Oct. 19, 17 46. 
4:. Jemima, bap. June 5, 1748, m. l\fr. 

Whitehead nnd hnd son John nnd 
dnu. whom. in Novo Seotin. She 
and son John visited Quincy iu 1801. 

5. Nnthnniel, b. Mm·ch 29, 17.50, 
G. Henry, July 21, 17.54. 
7. John, b. l\fnrch 21, 1766. 
8, Josephus, b. Sept. 10, 1762, bnp. Sept. 

12. 1762, 

They found very rich lnnd in Nova Scotin, but one of Samuel's 
g1·andsons told I~. J. Marsh at Po1·tlnnd, Mc. that his grnmlfn.ther 
was never sorry for leaving .l\Iass. but once, and tlmt wns from the 
time he left till he died. 

FOURTH AND FIFTH GENERATIONS. 

ELIZA.BETH MA.usu 4, of East Haddam, Ct. {John 8, Jo~m 2, Alex. 
1) m. Isrnel Spencer, d. Nov. 18, 1813, had seven child1·cn: 
1. Jared Wilson, 

. 2, Israel, 
8, Senelon (Fenelon?), 
4. Charles, 

6 • l\Iehitnbel, 
6. Lucy, 
7. A dau. unmnrried, d. y. 

JonN MARSH ,f (Johu 3, John 2, Alex. 1) m. Phebe lll'll.iuo.l'll, d. 
Dec. 11, 1811, ro. 80. Had: 
1, John. 2 !'hebe. 

EDMUND MARSH 4: (John 3, John 2, Alex. 1) of Quincy, Mass. and 
Haddam, Ct. rem. to Campton, N. H. 1764 and d. there Dec. 30, 
1811, ro. 78, m. Rleanor Holmes, dau. Den. Christophe1· of Hadlyme, 
Ct. She d. Oct. 9, 1792, oo. 55. '!'hey bad b. : 

1, Edmund, May, 1768, 
2. Christopher, d. y. 
3, John, 17GB, 
4:. Woodward; 
6. Uoln1e1, 
(l, Ebenezer, d. y. 
7, Sylvester, 1768, m, Phebe, she d. 

April 1, 1842, re. 79. He d. June 
22, 1794:, 

8, Newton, d. Compton, N. H., Ill, 78, 
9. Christopher, (Rev. of West Rox

bury, l\fass,) 
10. Sarah, b. 1774, m. Som, Drookund 

d. June U, 1843, 111, G9. 
11. Alice Wilson, d. unm.Apri.l 5, 1811, 

m. 81. 
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Aum,: J\,fAusn 4 (John 3, John 2, Alex. 1) m. Den. Jabez 
stock, d. July 27, 1818, re. 82, he d. Oct. 7, 1807, re. 84. 
had: 
J. ,Tnbc:r.. 
2, Dela. 
3. John Newton. 
4, Cnlvin. 

6. Alice. 
G. Jeremiah. 
7. Samh. 
8·. Ann. 

25 

Com
They 

SuumT .l\1Amm 4 (John 3, John 2, Alex. 1) m. Asa Comstock, 
d. July 4, 17!.12, 1c. 53. He d. Jan. ll, 1831, re. 100 ycnrs. They 
had: 
l. Asa. 
2. Chloe, 
a. Elijnh. 
4, Chnl'les. 
6. Mary. 

6. Submit. 
7. Dorothy. 
8. Silver. 
9. Debornh. 

LE:.umn. 1\hnsu 4, of Enst Hnddnm, Ct; (John 3, John 2. Alex. 
1) m. Ifamrn.h Spencer, rem. nbt. 1803 to Plainfield, Otsego Co., N. 
Y. nnd d. th1·cc or fo111· ye:u·s httc1·. Wifed. a few yeM·s Inter. They 
had: 

1. Lemuel, m. lfnry Backus and moved to Ohio. 
2. Snmuel, m. Betty Hclcllm, d. Gene11ell Co., N. Y. 
3. Spencer, b, 178-i, d. Albion, l\lich,, 1867, ru. 83. His wi,l. 4-1 yc11r,111t 

Albion, LoviHa (\Vood) lI111·11h w1111 living May 13, 1885, nlmo•t !l!I y1•111·• 

of ngc. 
4. Hannah, 
6 • .Mn1·ga11·et, 
G. Samh, .. 
7, lletsey, 
8, A.111111, 

d. unm. at Coming, N. Y. 
m. Dyer Abliey, res, near Albnny, N. Y, 

m. Elnnthnn Hatch, d. MIid. Co., N. Y. 
m. David Aelcy, d. near Corning, N. Y. 

m. John Thompson, Genesee Co., N, Y. 

ANNA MAH.SH 4 (Jobu 3, John 2, Alex. 1) m. Daniel B1·u.innrd of 
East Hnddo.m, Ct. Had : 

l. Son, d, m. 61, 
2. Hannah, b. 1770, m. Mr, G11tes, living at East Hn.ddnm, 11 wid. in 1844. 

JERUSUA MAns11 4 (Alex. 8, John 2, Alex. 1) m. -- Newton of 
Hopkinton, l\foss,, "offspl'ing nume1·ous," d. 1835, ru. 94. 

CATHEitINE MARSH 4 (Alex. 8, John 2, Alex. 1) m. ·Dea. Jesse 
Hnvco of Hollistou, lfoss. " ot'fsp1·i11g 1111mc1·ous" 11 both d. in good 
old age." 
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EliKIC 1\-famm •1, (Alex. 3, Johu 2, Alex t} ch. 111c111. Holliston, 
l\foss. GO ye:u·s, Den. 42 years, 111. Sophia Adn111s, I.,, .l\fol'ch H, 
17-1!>, dnu. Henry of l\Iedfickl. He d. Nov. 28, 1835 iu !)1st yenr of 
his nge. His wifed. April 14. 182G, re. 77. They hnd b.: 

I. Amclin Sophin, )lnrc.h 10, 177G, cl. Jan. 4, 
2, Esck, )lurch I :Z, l 77i, m. Lucinda Hulliml, d. A11ril 9, 1823. 
3, Lucimln, llec. 2G, 1778, m. Jo1111tl11111 ltugg, no children. 
4, F.liznbctb, Nov. 23, 1780, d.Dcc. 21, 1780. 
ii. Alcxnndcr, Jnn. 3, 1782, m. Cnth,•rinc llnll, res. Ilcrlin and Soutl1boro, nncl 

rl. ,1111~· •I, IS-JX, 11,. fi(i 1-~ y,·nrH, lt•ft 1111 only 1·hil1l Alt•x11111l1•r, nuw· ll1{1'11 
IHI, li1i11;.: 111.~ll ut \\'orl·1•:1ll•r, MnHH, 

Ii, ll,•111·y .\tl11111H, I 1.,1,, 11, 178:1, 111, ( !1111'i1<1<11 I h·11y1.vn l•'nirh11nl1H, lu• ,1. Mnr1•h 

IS, IX:.l:l. 
7. Churlcs, (lt•t, 30, 17Sli, m.·Apr. G, 1808, Sally W11lkcr; he cl:Oct. 28, 18~6. 
I!. Cyrus, lli•t. ::ll, Lilli, 111, Mnr. 28, llllli, N1111cy 'i'l111y,•r; lwd. ~1111·. 2:1, 1878. 
V. Amo,;, :ilny ;;, I 7!J0, 111. Oli1·c J'c1111i1111111; he d. J1111. 3, 11,3:J. 

lfl. llct>1y1 Au~. 1.'i, 'li!J2, ti. 1111111. Od .. 12, 1882. 
II. Snr11h, July a,--, d. uum. Ap1·. rn, 1840. 

AuARIAH l\IA1tsIT 4 (Alex. 3, John 2, Alex. 1) m. Lois. li'isk nbt. · 
I 768, and rem. to Pnwtncket, R. I. They, hnd b. : 
I. Sencc11; July 14, 1769. 
2. llnrtin, Apr, 27, 1771. 
3. Amariah, lfoy 80, 1773. 
4. Betsey, m • ...,;._,_ Peck of Mendon. 

6. Sylvia, unm. 
G. John, d. y. 
7. Nancy, d. unm. ·re. 21. 
8. Lois, m. Isaac Whittaker. 

REUBEN MARSH 4 (Alex. S, John 2, Alex. 1) had dau. Mrs. Cl,lvin 
Spnl'rowk, who rem. nnd d. nenr Bio.ck River, N. Y. 

l\fosEs MARSII 4 (Moses 3, John 2, Alex. 1) m. Jeruslm Owen; 
rem. to Rockinghnm, Vt. (" Numerous olfsp1-ing.") 

WILSON MARSH 4 of Quincy (Wilson 3/John 2, Alex. l) m. Su• 
snnnn. Snvil, b. lfay 12, 1756, cfau. Dr. Elisha.. Shed. June 1, 1815, 
re. 59. This \Vilson, his father Wilson, and g1·nndfnthcr John, were 
o.11 bom in the house built by his grcat-g1·n11dfathel', Ale:x:nndcl' 1. He 
d. July 7, 1828, re. 78. They had b.: 

I 
1, Elisha, July 13, 1782. 6. Susannah, Aug. 81 1792. 
2, .Ann, June 10, 1784. G. Susannah, Sept. 10, 1794 (eallcd Sarah 
8, Jon11th11n, Apr. 4, 1787, until her sister d, in 1697), · 
4, Ambrose, Nov. 7, 17911, 7, Lucretia, 1011. 10, 1796. 

8, 'l'homRS Mayhew, Aug. 2, 1700, 
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JoNA1'11AN l\fausu 4 of Quincy ('Wilson 3, John 2, Alex. 1) 111. 
l\fay 21, 1778, l\Iiriam Recd of Abington, dan. Phebe (Tirrel) Reed, 
whose mother, Phebe (l\fot·sh) Tir,·cl, was llnu. Alexander l\Iarsh 1. 
Shed. l\foy 24, 1804, re. 47. He d. Nov. 6, 1822, re. 70. They hm1: 

1. John R., 1779,. } twins. 
2, Abigail, 1779, m. 'l'homas Hayden Aug. 27, 17!!7, 
3. lfory. 6. Edmund, Nov. G, 1788. 
4. Moses, J'an. 29, 1785, 7. Miriam, July 22, 1792, 
ti. I~sthcr, Nov. 26, 1780. 8 .. Wm, Ill11yhcw, Jam. 5, 1800, 11. S<•pt. 19, 1800. 

A11111A11, MAitl'lll •I ( Wiltw11 :1, ,John :!, t\h1x. I) 111. Mn,v ir,, 17HH, 
SuLh Spmu·, 1'llll Lhuir t1uou11tl child, Suphi1L, h. Due. I, l 7!10, 111. J 11110 
13, 1811, he1· cousin, Jonathan l\farsb 5 (Wilson 4). 

S.A111m~1. M.A1ta11 ii of Brni11truii (H1unucl 8, John 2, Alox. 1) 111. 
(1) Apt·. 14, 17li•J., Jmznheth Cluuldrick, who ll. you11g. Ho 111. t2) 
Imznbcth Oweu, dnu. Joseph. He rem. with his f21ther to Nova 
Scotia, rct. to lloston, went to Uockiuglmm, Vt., aud to Cmmda. 
Chil~ren: 
1. Louisa. 
2. Elizabeth, d. y. 
3, Snmuel of Whitestown, N. Y. 
4. J'u.mcs of 'Woonsocket, Vt. in 1848. 

5, Nm1cy, m. llorucc 01.'ll.J', wid. 
0, Ueb1.'Cca, d, y. 
7. Bybel, d. y. 
8. Sully, m. Mr. lloycs •. 

JOSHUA MA.usu 4 (Samuel 3, John 2, Alex. l) 111. ut Londo11clu1·t·y, 
Novo. Scotia, Mar. 24, 1770, Marg:iret Corbet, b. Plymouth, l\fa1151., 
Jnn. 28, 1752. He settled ut Economy, Colchoster Co., N. S. They 
hud b.: ' 
l, !Mnbel, Dec. G, 1771, 
2, Snrnh, Sept. 20, 1773. 
a. Peleg, J'uly 8, 1775, 
-l. Elizubcth, Aug. 2!.l, 1777. 
ti. Joshuu, Aug. G, 1770. 
6, John, Mo.y 24, 1781. 

7. S:111111el, Ap1·. O, 171H. 
8. 1':lc-.11101·, M11y 2, 1787. 
!I. Wilson, Ap1·. 21, 1789. 

JO. Aluxantlcr, A11I'. 21, 1791. 
11. Uhal'lc,i, Ap1·. 2:1, l 7tla. 

~Inny tlL'l!CUlldllntd in ,visconsin. 

EuJAH liARSH 4: (Stmmel 3,Jobn 2, Alex. 1) m. (2) Jameson(?) 
. naincs, mother of all his chikh-en. She d. uht. 18:25, :iud he 181fi, 
iu Nov1i Scotia. He was of Bmintroe, aud pl'Ob. rcui. to Nov:t Scotin 
after 1801. 
l, Jo.mes Richardson. 
2, J'ohn, d. y. 
3. Ebcnc?.cr. 
¾, Ucbccca. 

ti. Moses, .b. in llm1ton, 1801. 
6. IIcnry, h. in Nova Scoti11, 
7, 111111113h, b, in Nova Scotiu. 
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lh:NttY l\famm 4 (Samuel 3, John 2, Alex. I) m. ( ?) , settled in 
Otsego Co., N. Y. 

Who will give his dcsccudauts? 

JouN l\IAusu 4 (Snmnel 3, John 2, Alex. 1) of Economy, N. H., 
IJ:ili chikfre.n : 

I. Andrew, res. Five Ishmds, Colchester Co., N. S. 
2, Daughter, who m. --- 'l'hompson. 

JosEPHUS l\!Ansu 4 (Samuel 3, John 2, Alex. I) of llruiutree, 
l\foss., rem. 1G64- to Economy, N. S., m. July 21, 1788, nt London
derry, N. S., Murtha Corbet, b. thct·c l<'eb. 14, 1771. She d. Jun. 
9, 1862. He d. Aug. 4, 1819. '!'hey had b. : 
1. Williom, Apr. 5, 17!)0. 
2. Hobert, Nov. 20, 1791. 
3, 1omea, Nov. ll, 1793. 
4. Alexander, Sept. 29, 1796. 
5. Joseph, Nov. 8, 1797, 
G. George, Jon. 81, 1800,. 
7. Ab'lles, liar. 8, 1802. 

8. Eleonor, Mur. 6, 1804. 
9. Silus, Apr. 16, 180G. 

{ 
10. l\:lortha, Aug. 9, 1808. 
ll. Thomas, Aug. 9, 1808. 
12. Mury, Aug. 18, 181 I. 
18. l\lur1,ruret, Oct. 24, 1814. 



JOUN OF BOSTON AND UIS DESOENDANTS. 

,JouN MAmm 1, of Boston, Mnss., m. S:.Ll'nh --. They had b. 
n.t Boston: 
1. ,John, Aug. 20, 166!1. · a. ll11rtholomew, July 3, 1073. 
2. Joseph, Feb. 8, 1G70-l. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

JosEPH MAusu 2 (John 1) m. Mal'ch 2, 1692-3 Arm Thurogood, 
marl'icd by Samuel Sewall, Esq. Asst. They had b. at Boston: 
1. Jose11h, Dec. 21, 1694. 2. John, Aug. 2, 1696. • 

THIRD GENERATION. 

We next _find 19 miles from Boston two brothers Joseph and 
John whose ages of mtm·iage suggest their origin. 

Jos1wn 1\IAusu 3, of Medfield, Mass., rem. to Sturbridge called 
Dume1· and Douglas (prob. son of Joseph 2, John 1). He bad land 
ju Douglns 1726,_ and house in 1746-7 and house where fil'st town 
meeting was held nnd be a sclcetrnan, m. Samh --. They bad b. : 
1, Joseph, Dee. 22, 1718, 11t Medfield. 4. Asa, Aug, 31, 172-1, at Medfield. 
2. Kezillh, Sept. 8, ,1720, at Stu1·bridge. 6. 'l'hom11s, Oct. 6, 1728, nt Medfield. 
3. Seth, Jun. 18, 1722-8, at Sturbridge. a. Eli, Feb. 10, 1781, at lledfield. 

JoHN llAmm 8, ot l\Iotlliold, l\Io.ss, (prob. so11 of Joseph 2, John 
1) m. 1719 l\fo1·tha Hnrtshom of Dedham. They had b. : 

1. John, Nov. 24, 1720, d. April 2, 1788. 
2. James, Sc11t. 20, 1723, 

Was he not the Den. Johu l\fo1·sh of Douglas and he or his son the 
John who was the selectman and town clerk? 

.1muu:rH G l~NERA TION. 

JosEI'II 1\-IAusn 4 (Joseph 3, 1111d prob. Josepi1 2, John 1) his 
father one of Grantees of Sturbridge rem. from 1\Icdfiekl to Stnr
bridge 1729, ll. Sturbridge Apl'il 21, 1800, m. Al>ig:1il --·. They 
bo.d b.: . 
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1. Sarah, April 9, 1748. 7. Sibel, l\Iar. 31, 17li9. 
2. Chloe. Aug. 28, 1750. 
3. Marian, June 22, 1752. 

8. Jasper, Aug. 17, 17GO. 
!). Caroline, Feb. 2, 1762. -

10. Judith, July 28, 1764. She m.' Henry 
Morse, Jan. 7, 1790. 

4. Abibail, Jan. 23, 1754. 
Ii • .Joseph, Dec. 26, 1755. 
G. Keziah, July 18, 1757. 11. Catherine, Mar. 28, 1767. 

12. Hinsdell, Dec. 8, 1768. 

SETH MARSH 4 of Douglns, Mass. (Joseph 8, and prob. Joseph 2, 
John 1) m. Feb. 27, 1749-50, Rachel Ellis of Douglns. '!'bey lmd h.: 
1. Aaron, July 26, 1761. 
.2. Rachel, Dec. SO, 1753. 
3. Sarah, Feb. 13, 1755.} l l) 
4. Sarah, Feb. 13, 175G. 

6. Nathan, ?tiny .2, 1758. 
6. Oliver, Mnr.13, 1760 (d. May 12, 1714) • 
7. Esther, May 2-i, 1762. 
8. Obed, July 10, 1704. 

Au. MARSH 4 of Donglas and Whately (Joseph 3, and prob. Joseph 
2, John 1), a nail-maker, rem. to Whately 1783, d. 1802 ( ?), m. abt. 
1749, Melissa Wheeler or "Millicent Woodstock" ( ?) • They had 
b., prob. all at Douglas: 

1. Jonathan, 1750, m. Hannah Balcom, had 8 childr~n, and he d. 1827. 
2. Amos, m. abt. 1771, Elizabeth Jeft'crson, and b11d thirteen children. 
S, Asa, 1759, m. May 20, 1778, Sarah Snow, and had six children, 
4. Abijah, m. obt. 1783, Dathsheba Snow, and hud live children, 
Ii. Sarah, m. abt, 1784, Amos Je1ferson, and bad four children. 
0. Abner, July 21, 1763, m, Mar, 6, 1788, Dorothy Dana, iind had 10 children. 

Of Tuo1u.s MARSH 4 (Joseph S, prob. Joseph 2, John I) we have_ 
no trace. Who can help us? 

ELI MARSH 4 of Douglas (Joseph 3, prob. Joseph 2, John l) m. 
Mary --. They had b. : 

1, Aaron, Feb, 26, 1769, d. Apr, 29, 1807, m. abt. 1th, had i,even children, 
His wife Sarah, b, Sept. 7, 1762, d. Apr. 28, 18-!9, 

2, Ede. Aug, 3, 1761, 8, Eunice, Sept. 18, 1763. ♦• Elisha, July 7, 1705, 
6, Ezm, Sept. 27, 1767. 

JOHN MARSH 4 of Medfield and prob. Donglns (Johu 8, l)l'Ob, 
Joseph 2, ,John 1) m. Feb. 27, 174 (8 01· 4?)t Lydia Smith, who d. 
Oct., 1808. He d. Apr. 2, 1888?; 'fbey had b.: 

1, Sybell, May 23, 1744, m, Apr., 17115, Nathan Howard. 
2. Lydia, 1740, d, y. 
3, Silas, May 13, 1747, m. (1) Feb, 8, 1776, Deulah Albee; m. (2) June 12, 

1718, Delivennce Fish, · 
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4. John, Mnr. 9, 1749, m. (1) May 5, 1774, Hannah Clark; m. (2) Apr. 17, 
1780, Levina Gibbs. He d. Aug, SO, 1820. 

6, Duty, Jun, 18, 1760, m. llor. 27, 1781, Rhoda Morse, 
G. Lydia, Oct. 30, 1762, m. Oct. 19, 1773, Luke Harding. 
7, Mnrthn, Apr. 17, 1756, m. Stephen Harding. 
8. Calvin, liar. H, 1767, 
9. Ann:L, Oct. 6, 1768, 

10. Mory, Dec. 10, 1760. 
11. }lolly, Sept. 17, 1768, m. Aug. 30, 1786, John Plympton, aon of Col. Daniel, 

She d. Medfield, Sept. ll0, 1840. 
12. Icllabod, Oct. 10, 1704, 
13. Silence, June lo, 1766. 
14. Amy, m. Jan. 17, 1782, Jonathan Dix of Whittingham, Vt., and d. 

Jan. 26, 1840, 

Of JAnlES MARSH 4 b. Medfield and later prob. of Douglas (John 
3, pl'Ob. Joseph 2, John 1) no ce1•taio trace. Was he possibly father 
of: 

1. JllUlcs Marsh, b. Douglas, Mass., Oct. 21, 1751, m. Mary _of Acton, llass.? 
or of 2. Lois Marsh, b. Douglna, Mass., Jan. 13, 1768? or of 3. Ebenezer 
:Marsh, b, Douglas, llaBB., abt. 1767, 0) m. Aesah Stern? Who can tell? 



WILLlUI MARSU OF PLAINFIELD, CT., AND FOUR GENERA• 
TIONS OF JIIS DESCENDANTS. 

In the History of the First Church, Stouiugtou, Ct., we fiud the 
following rec01·ds : 

'' Elizabeth, wife Wm. l\{arsh, admitted to ch. Aug. 24, I 0!>0. 
"Wm. Manh admitted to ch. }Iay 14, 1093. 

"CJULllllEN IIAPTJZEII, 

"Sept. 7, 1090, Mal'y, ,villillm, Thomait, nnd James. 
"Junr·10, lli92, Elizabeth. 
"June 24', 1694-, Aun." 

We have statements that of these children William d. at Plainfield, 
Ct., Jo;o. 23, 1759, re. 74. 'He wns then u. nbt. 1G85, nnd Thomas 
has on tombstone: "d. Mn1·. 19, 1753, in his 67th yr."; thc1·cfo1·c 
b. 1687, nod, tnking the child1·en in the 01·der of their nnmes on ch. 
reco1·d, we have : 

,v1LLIAH MARSH l (brother of Jtuncs who was beheaded in Eng.) 
of Sto~ington, was in the Nnrmgnusctt Swamp fight of 1675, m. 
Elizabeth Yeomans of Stonington, p1·ob. nbt. 1682 ( ?). They bad b.: 
l, Mary, abt. 1083 (?), 
2. William, abt. 1086. 
3. Thomas, abt. 1687, 
f, James, abt. 1690, 

6. 1mzabeth, llbt. IGU2, m. 
0

llr. Utley, and 
lived in" C1wn1l11 l'W"isb," ,viudhum, 
Ct. 

6, Aw1, abt. 1G94, 
· 7, Matthias, 1695 or later. 

Perhaps 8, ( ?) Joseph, who was at Voluntown with James, 1726, 
The name of liatthias does not appear on Stonington church records, making it 

probable that William, l. took his fumilv to Plainfield after Ely.abl'th nnd before 
Matthias was born, say 1694 to 1605, although he explored there with Ed. Yeo
mans abt. lll9Q. 

SECOND .AND THIRD GENERATIONS. 

W1LLtAH 2 (Wm. 1) seems to have 1·cmniued in PlainfielcJ, Ct., o.ud 
was in French war, 1756-7. 

JosEPU (?) o.nd James 2 (Wm. 1) were nt Voluntown in 1725. 
Who can tell us something of tbeil' descendants? 
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'l'uonAs l\!AHSII 2 (\Vm. I) was dencou of chm·ch at Cnnadn Pnt·
ish, Windham, nfterwnrds called I-fompton, in 1730 n1,1d 1738, 
prenehed at l\l:111slield, Ct., where he was pastor-elect of "8epnrntist 
Ch.," was imprisoucd Jan., 174G, for il~·ca~hing without n license, but 
ord:iined there same yeat·, 174G. Hem. ( ?) lmza ---, :1.11<1 
t!wy hnd b.: 
1. ThomnR, Jan. 24, 1713. 
2. John, D~-c. 11, 171'3. 
3. Elihu, July 12, 17li. 
4. Amo11, June 7, 1719. 
6, Jose1ih, Apr.!), 1721. 
6. Eunice, Feb. 17, 1724. 

7. William, Dec. 23, 1725, 
8. l'hincn.~, Dec. 16, l 72i. 
O. Sinu .. 'On, ,Inn. JG, 1729. 

10. Hannah, Oct. 17, 1730. 
11. Jacob, Aug. 10, 1733. 
12. ltfotthins, Sept. 26, 1736. 

l\lATTIIIAs 2 (Wm. 1) of Coventry. Ct., m. --- Ill'igham, rem. 
first. to Dover, Dutchess Co., N. Y., where he held la1·gc tmcts of 
land, thence removed to Dorset. Vt. They had b.: 

I 
I. William. ' 

' THIRD AND FOURTH GENERATIONS. 

JOHN 3 (Thomns 2, Wm. 1) of Winlllrnm, Ct., m. (l) Sept. 25, 
173G, Snmh 1\1:U'tin. They lmd b.: 
I. Phincns, June 29, 1737, 4. I.ucy, Ap1·. 0, 1742, 
2. Esther, Sept. 10, 1738. li, Susmmnb, Dec. 2, 17 43. 
3. Slimh, ltinr. 20, lHO, 

With some question, [ add, he seems to be the-John of New Mil
ford (Ct.) Histo1-y, who, perlmps, (2) ( ?) "m. l\1nry ---, settled 
nt Dover, N~ Y., and he and wifed. before 1765. Chiklren: 

"John, Abi-nbam; Sarah m. Dan. Luke; Susunnn m. Agrippa l!nrti11; Mn.ry, 
and Hannnh," 

ELIHU l\lAnsu 3 (Thos. 2, Wm. 1) of l\fausfield and Fairfield, Ct., 
co\nmouly called, as ministe1·, •1 Elder I<:lihu," 111. Savi:\l Abhey, d. iu 
U'nh;field, where he wns living S,ipt. 30, 17Gfi, whcu he bought his 
lkst laud iu New .i\"Iilfm•d, Ct. Old 1·eeonls say: " l\forsh, l~libn, m. 
Zeruiah Abbe, l\foy 10, 173G. Is11ue: l~libu, Juu., b. Sept. 17, 1737." 
They had b.: 
1, Elihu, Sept. H, l 7:J7. 
2, Saruviill, l'tlny 8, I 740, 
3. M1ll'y, June 12, 17-12. 
4. Eunice, DL>c. 6, 1 i H. 
/j, LylliB, A111•. 11, 17H. 
0, John, A.ug. 4, 1740, 

7, Snmuel, Oct, 8, 1752, 
8, Joseph, A1n·. 20, 176-l, 
0, Hannnh, Feb. 20, 1757, 

10. ltuth, Aug. 31, 171i!I. 
l l. lle11j111ni11 D., l\111y 10, 171l2, 
l2, Amos, Sc1>t. 8, 1704. 
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A~ws l\lAmm 3 nnd JAcou l\1A1:s11 8 ('!'hos. 2, Wm. I) appear in 
Clnren<lon, Vt. in 1773, :ilso with nephews Daniel :uul Willinm nt 
Cl:tremlon i11 17G!) then culled, us p:u·t of New York, Hocinll1111·g. 
An Anu,u, MA1ts11 enlled "the nble11t Yo1·J.·e1·," •• <h'iven from Slmfts
bury" by Vcr111011le1·s, wus proh. the Ahmh:un of Dovm·, N. Y. son 
of Johu 8 ('!'hos. 2, Wm. I). 

HA.NNAn l\Lrnsn 8 (Thos. 2, Wm. I) m. }lny 22, I 751, Rev. 
Eliphnlet W1:ight, hnd nimi childt·en nnd cl. nt 1-Iinsdnle, .Mass. Jnn. 
2, 1815. 

,,, 
JosEPH MARSH 8 (1'hos. 2, Wm. 1) was still in Cnno.cla. Pnt"ish, 

Windham in 1763, "threaded his wny from Cnuterbury, Ct. by 
mnrkecl trees " to Wortbiugton, l\fnss. whe1·e Iw wns selectmnn 1771, 
1772 nnd 1777, served in Rev. wnr, prob? rem. with his younger sons 
to Hinesburg, Vt. in 1788. Hem. (1) Apl'il29, 1748Annn~tedmnn, 
h. 1729, dnu. Den. Thos. nod Anna. They hnd h. : 

1. Daniel, April 5, 1 i44, bap. April_ 8, d. April 20, 1753, re. 9 years, 2 months 
aml 21 clay11. 

2. Anna, Nov. 14, 174/i, bnp. D~c. lfi, m A1>ril 25, 171io, Elc..'111.er Wright and 
hnd twelve children. 

3. Josc.•ph, Dec. 20, 1747, cl. ,June 11, 1753. 
4. IWimhctb, Dec. a, 17W, cl. Ap1·il :m, lifi:I. 
r.. Step lien, li'cb. 6, I 7112, d. )luy ti. 1 ma. 

Wire Annn d. Apl'il 1!>, 1753, 11!. nbt. 24. Ile 111. (2) Lydia Ben
net,, June 20, 175-1. 'l'hey h:u.l b.: 

1, Ebene1.cr, Aug. 1. 1766. 
2, Joseph, Feb. 11, 1759, 
S. Rufus, Sept. 29, 1760. 
4, Lois, April 15, 1702. 

Ii. Daniel, April S, 1764. 
6. 'l'homas, Dec. 28, 1765. 
7. Wm. ll., b. Windhum, Ct., May 23, 

1709. 

CoL, \Vil, MARSH 3 (Mntthins 2, Wm. 1) o( _Manchester nnd 

D0t·set, Vt. wns
1 

prnmiueut in Ucvolutioo, on Com. 1777 to consult 
with co111111nmlc1· nt Tieouderogn, m. (?) Juul b. : 

1. l[attliins. 4. Je1·emiah. 
2, So:rnucl. 
S. Dcnjnmin, 

Also five daughters, 

5. Williurn, 
o. Archibold, 

Vet·, Ilist. spenks of ",Johnson l\farsh son Col. Wm," We want 
dates, 
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FOURTH AND FIF'l'H Gl~NF.:RA'fION. 
Jo11N l\!Ausn 4- (prob. of John 3, 'fl10s. 2. Wm. 1) of New ]\[ii. 

ford, rn. Feb. 14, 1771 Uuchcl Prindle of New l\Iilford, Ct. They 
had b.: 
1. Esther, Dec. 2-i, 1771. 
2. Lois, Oct. 23, 1773. 
S. Phineas, Jan. 30, 1776. 

-'· Lucy, March 13, 1778. 
6. Abruh111n, July 9, 1780, 

Er.mu M,rnsu 4 (mclcr Elihu 3, 'rhos. 2, Wm. 1) res. aud d. in 
Sherman, Ct., m. M1u·tha \Vatc1·s, hacl b.: 
1. Anna, m. Enos Peck. 2. Unchel, m. Ebenezer Wright. 

MA.RY 1\-1.A.usH 4 (dau. Elder Elihu) m. Ebenezer Leach, 1·es. 8hcr-
mao, Ct. 

EUNICE MAJISH 4 (dan. Eldc1· Elihn) m. Joel No1-thmp. 

LYDIA. MARSH 4 (dau. Elder Elihu) m. Isan.c No1·thrup. 

RUTH MARSH 4 (dau. Elde1· Elihu) m. Ichabod Leach, 1·cs. 8her
mau, Ct. 

JouN MA.usu 4 (l~lilrn 3, Thos. 2, Wm. 1) rem. from New l\lil
funl, Ct. to Vcrg,~1111cs, Vt., m. Ahig:Lil Wnuzer. Thlly hutl h.: 
I. l'olly, 111. J>1111icl Jluukfoy. 4. ltL't.'ll, d. in Vm·gc1111cs. 
:J. Blihu, 111. Urunfa HtilH011, u. 1>1111fol, 111. •- Swift. 
ll, \Vum:cr, m. Solly Uucklcy, dnu. Par- G. Vina, m. lfo,d1mn JJui,klcy. 

11011& Uucklcy of l>1111bury. 

SAIIIUEL MARSH 4 (Elihu 3, Tbos. 2, Wm. 1) of New l\IilfOL·d, 111. 

Nov. 15, 1771, Mil'inm ( ?) 01· l\fo1·yaou ( ?) Leach, she d. l\lay 14, 
1822, re. 70. '!'bey hnd b.: 
1, Imhu, July 7, 177:J, ll. y. 
2, Lucinda, Aug. 15, 177-l. 
3. Elihu, June 0, 1776. 
,._ Joseph, Morell 16, 1778. 
li, llmdlcy, A11ril 23, 1780, 
G. lfanicu, ,July 1, 17112. 
7, Amos lloracc, 1'11urch 28, 1788. 

8, Lucy, )farch 17, 1786, d. y. 
9. Su111111nnh, Nov. 17, 17811. 

10. Geo. :Unrtin, llny 12, 178!1, m. Bet
sey Sherwood 

11, S1mmcl Dnvi11, Oct. 22, 1792. 
12. Jobu, July HI, 1706. 

JosEl'H l\fA.nsn 4 (l.:Iihn 8, 'fhos. 2, Wm. 1) of Now l\lilford, Ct., 
111. (I) No,·. t!J, 1781, Ahignil Wnldo, whotl.,Jnn. tH, 17!13. Ho 
u1. (2) Dlll.i01·nh Wuldo, Nov. HI, 1793. Vhild1·eu I.>.: 
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1, Willium, Jun. 25, 178ll. 5. Sumucl \Vuldo, April 18, 17!H, 1·c111, 
2, Ilannuh, 8e1,t, I 0, 17114, 111. Zuclmrinh to Ill. 

1''cnis. G. Allen, June 8, 17!.17. 
3. Samviul, April ll, (?) 1787. 7. Aliignil, Aug. 18, 17!19. 
4. Arubcllu, Feli. 20, 1789, m. Elihu 11. Holmon, April 28, 11102. 

Iloug of So, Dover. 

l-loN. AllIOS l\IA1tsI-1 4 (Elihu 3, '!'hos. 2, Wm. 1) m. Abigail Sut
ton of Cnmmn, Ct., taught "Clio Hull" Benuingtou, Vt., 1"e111. to 
Vergennes, Vt. and d. Ja.u. 4, 18Jl. Wid. Abigail d. New iUilfo1·d, 
Oct. 11, 184'1. Wnshingtoii nppointed Hon. Amos, attol'lley of Vt. 
in l 7!J4. They had b. : 

1. Luuro., Sept. 8, 1792, m. Daniel Merwin of Ne,v Milford. 
2. Abniru, Aug. 15, 179,J,, m, Anuan Hi.be of New Milford. 

BEN. D. l\fAmm 4 (Elihu 3, Thoe. 2, W111. 1) of New l\filford, 
1·em. to Bcnuington, Vt., m. Anna Jagger. They h:1d b.: 
1. Stephen, Aug. 19, l 7Uii. G. Edward, Oct. 5, 1804. 
2. D,mi.cl, Nov. 20, 170G, 7. Jacob, Oct. 21, 1806. 
3. James, l'llny 28, ·17!.18. 8. Ami 11., June I:J, 1808. 
4. Eliza, June 10, 1801. 9. )1eluncthon, Feb. 1), 1811, · 
5. Amos, l!ny 22, 1803. 

,JOSRPII 1\1:Ausn ~ (Joseph 3, 'rhos. 2, Wm. l) seems tb have been 
selectman in Worthington, l\'.lnss. in 1800 nnd 1818. Who cuu give 
us :my further ti-nee? He 01· bis fathet· se1·ved in Uev. Wal'. 

I:111,·us l\Lrnsu -t (.Toscpb a, 'r'ho~. t, \Vm. I) 8cluct111:1n nt \Vol'th
ingtou, l\lnss. 1793, 1796 u.ucl 1797 a,IJ(} also Dea. iifter bis futhm·'s 
death 01· rem. pel'hnps ( ?) appears with first settlers of Middlcbu1·y, 
Vt. 

DANIEL l\fam1su 4 (Joseph S, 'l'bos. 2, \Vm. 1) went fl·oi'n Worth
ington, Mass. to Hinesburg, Vt. and d. there 1838, re. 74. Wife d. 
re. 85. They had son: 

!Ion, Josc1>h ,\Illl'ijh, who had son D1111iel who d. 1888, m. 79. 

Tno:au.s l\!A1tSH 4 (Jostlph 8, Tltos. 2, _Wm. 1) of Wiudb:uu, Ct., 
Wo1·thingto11 1 I\Iuss.,Hiuesbm·g, Vt., rem. to Fcrrisbm·g, Vt. What 
desccmlunts? 

Du. W1u.1Au 8. }lAusu 4 (Joseph 3, 'l'hos. 2, Wm. 1) studied 
with Dr. Stal'lnveathct· ot Woi·tbington, Afoss. l 7lJ2, went 17881 w. 
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19 to Hinesburg, Yt. 1.1.nd m. 1792 (?) Esther Holcomb who was of 
the traveling party. He tl. Dec. 22, 18:n re. 58. A repl'Csentative 
three times. 

Had a daughter Mrs. Goodyenr. 

MA.T'l'HIAS l\lA1ts11 4 (Col. Wm. 3, Matthias 2, Wm. 1) of Dorset, 
Vt. Had b. five sous: 
William. 
Edmund. 
Snmuel, 

Abraham. 
Henry. 

A sun of Abl'u.hmu iil W. II. Mu.r11h, 237 Broadway, N. Y. 

DANU:L MARSH 4 (nephew Amos 81 therefo1·e g111.mlson Thoii. 2, 
Wm. 1) of Clarendon, Vt., m. Mary--. He d. Jno. 29, 1857, m. 
80, (b. nbt. 1777) l\Iary his wife d. l<'eb. 1, re. 75. They were 
parents of: 

1, Hon. John L. Mu.rsh of Vt. State 81.'llote. 
2. Hon. Rodney V. Mnrsh of Vt. House ot'U.ep., b. July 11, 1'807, m. Eliza E. 

Spra1,rue Ile d. March 8, 1872. 

R1,;v. CrRus l\Lrnsu of Kent, Ct. Y. C. 1789, of Plainfield, Ct. 
was prob.(?) sou of (Wm. 2, Wm. 1). So perhaps Isaac? Who 
can tell? 
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[By the kindness of a friend we l\l'e allowed to add, wit/tout a11y 
e:i:pense, the following account of om· late 1·eunion]. 

IIARSJI F.UIILY REUNION. 
LAKE PLEASANT, July 22d, 1886. 

The thl'ec days' 1·cunion of tho ,Marsh family which was ucgnn he1·e 
•r,wsdav, ended to-day. The interest has been fervent tLlld those 
who have attended depnl't well P,leased to hnve met nnd exclmugcd 
family gl'eetings. 

There we1·e representatives from New England, New York nnd 
other states, inclmling Col. Lucius B. Mtu·sh of Roston, ,Josiah D. 
Mal'sh of lladley, John E. Mal'sh of Hm·tfo1-d, Uiverius M:u·1:d1 of 
New Brunswick, N. J., Horatio N. Mm·sh of Joliet, Ill., Jnmes 
Marsh of Pen.body, E. J. Marsh of Leominster, MtJ.Ss., the pl'esident 
Rev; D. W. Marsh of Amherst, Mansir Mnrsh of Belmont, }foss., 
the venerable Simeon n. M:1.l'sh of Spence1·, and otbe1·s, 

The gathering was the means of cementing much good feeling 
among .l\forsbmcn and was enjoyed by all. The exercises 'l'uesday 
momiug opened witb p1·nycr by Uov. D. W. Marsh of .Ambc1·st, and 
tile report ot Scorotiu-y J. Jollusou was ncceptcd togctbe1· with the 
repo1·t of Mr. R. Marsh, cbairrnnn of the finance committee. J. 
Dwight Mnrsh in bis address produced o. quBint historical document 
of pnrticulnr intc1·est to this growing family, which now n11mbe1·s ovc1· 
10,000 in this connt1·y, tile will of Joh11 A-forsb, who came froUJ 
I·fa1•tford nud took np his abode in Hadley. 

Particular emphasis wns laid on the fact that between J 638 and 
1700 various brnnches started in this eonntry, viz. : J•\·9111 John of 
Salem, John of Boston, John of Iiartfol"d, Alexandc~ of Hl'llint1·eo, 
George of Hingluun, Willi:un of Plainfield and Snmuel of New Ifaven, 
all of whom have left large families of dcsecudnuts, rnauy of whom 
o.1·c well kuowu. A book has becu prepared by E. J. Miu-sh of the 
family of George of Hiugbnm, wltieh is now iu p1·ess. John E. Marsh 
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of Hartford, and E. J. Marsh of Leominster gave a few family 
1·em11uscenccs. It wns voted to give the gnthel'ing the dignity of a 
name, a.ml it will be known hereafter a.s the Marsh .Fnmily Associu.tion. 

A committee of anangements wus appointed with l\fr. D. C. Marsh 
as chairman, and the meeting tben adjourned for dinner. 

At 1.30 1•. 11. the family reassembled aml_ seveml selections we1·e 
sung f1·01ii Gospel Hymns, and au original oqe, to the tune "Ame1·
ica," after which the president, Rev. D. W. Marsh of Amherst, 
Muss., wade a bl'ief o.dd1·ess of welcome. In these remn1·ks he stated 
that last year one of the family had presented a record bo::s:: of rose
wood fo1· use in filing away letters and records pertaining to various 
b1·anches of the family, nod that this year it was full of a mass of 
valuable historical and biographical matter, and that another would 
soon be needed. He then 1·ead various papers :md letters from the 
box i.·elatiug to John 1\1:.l.l'sh of Snll•m aud bis dcsccudnuts, George 
l\fo1·sh of Hiugluun and his descendants, Ale::s::ande1· Marsh of Brain
tl'cc, Mass., and descenduuts ol' John Ma1·sh of Boston, Wm. l\Itl.l'sh • 
of Plaiufield, Ct., and also a bundle of papers in regard to· the 
Moutaguc .l\forshcs, who :u·c dcscculliLnts or John M111·sh of Hu.rt
forcl, Ct. 

The principal 11dd1·ess of the day was by J. D. Marsh of Hndlt!y, 
which in the main was nu historical and biographical review of John 
Marsh of Hartford and Hadley. It was an interesting pnpe1· and a 
valuable contribution to the rec01·ds of the family. 

Remarks wc1·e then made by Horatio J. Marsh of Joliet, Ill., nod 
by Rirnl'ius :Harsh of New Brunswick, N. ,J. A lettea· w:i.s a·oad 
f1·om Edmu-d Stcw1ut of New Yoa·k. 

Wc.>dncsday forenoon Col. Lucius B. Mo.rah of Dostou delivea·ed an 
e::s::lumstive and valuable address giving the e:u·ly history of Salem 
nnd the genealogy of Johu Marsh who landed there in 1633. He 
cora·ccted so1Uo c1·1·ors in dates o.nd gavo nn outline of tho y11.l'ious 
brnnchcs of the family t1·ee. He exhibited some of tho commissions 
issued by the kings of I~ngl;md to his ancestoa·s. The address was 
highly appreciated by tbe company present, the most of whom arc 
cage1· seekers after the caa·ly histo1·y of tho Marsb family. A vote of 
thaul~s was given the speaker. 

'l'he 1·cst of the day was taken up with discussing vnrious matters 
of business. A 1·esolutio11 from tho committee of finnncc and publi
Cl!,tion was adopted, the gist of which was tba.t money should be 
raised at once for tho publication of an outline of the diffea·cnt 
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bmuches, and thnt 11 copy of the pul>licnt\on be sent to every mem
l>er of the l<'nmily Associutiou. 

These olllcers were chosen: P1·csident, Rev. Di·. D. W. l\farsh of 
Amhe1·st; vicc-pt·esidents, Wm. 'l'. l\forsb, Litchfield, Ct., Cima. K 
Marsh, New, l\Iilfot·d, Ct., John 1..:. l\Inrsh, I-Inrtfo1·d, Ct., Dnvid C. 
Marsh, Montague, L.B. !\11\l'sh, Boston, IUvcrins l\fot·sh, New Bruns
wick, N. J .. H. N. Mm·sh, Joliet, Ill., James 1\-forsh, Clevchmd, 0., 
Luthe,· R. Marsh, New York City; secrcta1·y, Jonathan Johnson, 
Greenfield; trensure1·, E. B. l\Inrsh, Amherst. It wns decided to 
hold the next meeting at Ha1·tford about August 1st of next year, 
nnd the p1·esident, sec1·ctn1·y and R. ?llnrsh we1·e appointed as the 
coiumittee of nrmugcments. On this day aud the day follo,ving 
several sho1·t addresses were made of much interest to those present, 
those participating being Rive1·ins Marsh, Ii.:. J. l\fnrsh, Lucius B. 
Marsh, J. Johnson and others. Lette1·e were also 1·ead from several 
who were unable to attend but who felt a great interest in the work 
that is being undertaken of unearthing the ·eal'ly hi,lltory of their 
ancestors. 

ADDRESS OF J. DWIGH'l' MARSH OF HADLEY. 
1\11•. President, nnd ladies nnd gentlemen, I am asked to speak 

from Old Ilndley. I nm o. resident of that town, nnd my ancestors, 
tho Ji1,tlie1·11, lmck to tho ,John l\l1m,h who 11111rricd · Anne Woh1o1tcr, 
Juwu nil bc1•n l'llHidcnb, of Jl1ull1!y, I any tlw ,John .Mnrtih who 111111·

ri1•1I A111iu WuhHl,,,r, h1wu11Ho, while 1 huvo (11111111 n 1,tr1•ut nmn,v ,John 
l\1111'!•hH, I hiw,• 1'1111111I "'''' 0111• whi, 111nnit•1I A111111 \V1•hHl.1•1·. A111I or 
1,111' 11111llic•1·.1 n.11 l,11(, 11111, lmn, lt11l'lt dPflt•1•11il1tlllH "' 1111 1 llrnl, Fll'l,U1•1•i; ur 
111111"••"' AH l'or H1'\'1•r11I y1111rH 11f1.t-r t.lw l.01v11 wnH Hl'l.l,ll'tl 1111 11111• 1v11H 
1uh11iLLrnl ILH u11 i11h,L11il.1111t wil,luml. vol.11 111' l.lw I.own, wlll'f.lwr 11 1111u1 
wu1:1 ull~wcd to go o·,,t -0/ to,vu fo1· ll wifo without llluvu, J clo ,wt 
know ; but to mu.kc it 1·ight fot• the futm·o gomwnLions hol' Jmsbtrnd 
recol'ds on Itel' tombstone in brackets that she was '• descended from 
pious pnreut.s"; who they were I do not know. This wn.s tbc mother 
of tho Rev. I~lislm, of whom we heard last yem·. 

In my house I luwc a pictm·u rcp1·ese11ting lfndley nttnckecl hy the 
Indians in 16!7r,, and the majestic fignrc ot Gotre standing in the 
f01•cigronnd l'l\llying the nnnic stl'ickcu inlll\l>itnnts. Uut, snys the 
histol'ian of to-day, "all t1·uclition i 110 Indians nea1·c1· Hadley tllnn 
Deerfield that dn.y," I have looked nt the 1·eco1·ds of the town of 
tbnt thue aud tintl that it was a time of great tJ•puble tor tc,u· of tbc 
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e111m1y, 11.s they ,mil them. Votes were pnssed tlmt the fo1'tilieatio11s 
be strcngthe1wd; brnst'1 be cut clown in all home lots, so as not to be 
:t hitling place fo1• the enemy; tlutt no less limn ,to, or more than .'iO, 
men should go outside the fortifications to gaLhc1· the crops in the 
mendows, :md they should dispose themselves in the best 11muue1· for· 
p1·oteetio11; that nil males ove1· 16 go :u·mcd to church, etc. A g11r-
1·ison was kept there in the winter of 1675 nu<l suuuner of 1676. 
Had the Indi:ms been successful, ·us at Deel'ficld, and Goffe been 
tomalmwked, thc1·e would have betin 110 need of secresy, but I noLic.; 
tluit Goffe wus 011 the winning side, whethe1· ns one of the judges of 
Charles 1st, 01· in o. swo1·d contest iu Bostoo 01· New Haven, 01· 

fighting the lndi:ms in Hadley; nnd to have published the story at 
that tinw woulll luwe been deatl, tu p1·otecto1·s ns well ns the prntectcd. 
Now 1~ete1· Tilton, one of the protcctora, was a very modest mao, nnd 
would untim1lly object to tbo.t wo.y of being taken off. I notice that 
in recording the list of Selectmen fo1· the tO\vo, while giving every 
other nH\u his full title as Capt., Lieut., Se1·gt. 1 Col'llet, etc., he 
would wde bis own name last, and simply as P. '1'., although eutitlm.l 
to more titles than any other man iu town. 

The Rev. Samuel Hopkins, writing in 1793 to President SUle:-1 of 
New Haven, speaks of the tmdition in the family of the l\l:ushs; 
,John 1\1:trsh l,cing one of the Sllleetmcn in I G7.'i, would know the fncts 
in the c11s11, :r111l thus very likely the tm1liUon would 111• h:rnd1!ll down 
in the fn111ily. Ami l're1:1idc11t 1-it1lc11 Kl'CILkH of 111eul,i11g in W,illwr11-
liuhl IL l\lrH. Portm·, IL 1:11•1111ilJlc 11nd j11clicio11H ,vm111Ln, IL cl1u11,\'hl.ur of 
Mr. l•:l11H11•iw1· l\lru·Hh, horu 1wxL ll1111r 1.11 1'11l,1•r 'l'ill.or1'H, 11.1111 or l11•r 
Hl-111'_1' 111 1·Pl11Ui111 l.u l.1111 J111lii;1 1R, 'l'f111F1 11111 1\1111·HhH 111·,, l1r1111~h1. 111 1'111· 
Urdr Mhn.r1• 111 U11•H1' 1.r1ullt.io11H, 

A1111llwr hi11l11ricnl foci 111 whicih I l.ook 1111111u l11l,11r11HL 1v11H Llw jlU.HH• 

ing ol' Burgoyne's 111·111y U11·011gh Lho Lown, nml whihi lwru Burgoyne 
prosentiug 11 sw,ml to Gen. 1>u1-tc1·. I s11w in u Springfield pt1pc1· this 
sum11101· that the 1u·111y p1issed thrnugh Sp1'iuglicld. 8pringticld Imel 
he1· 13:ty p:11:h, hut Hadley had also hel· Bay 1·ond, llml both led to 
llm,ton. Now in this iustnncc no one's life was iu d:rngc1·, if the 
tl'llth wel·e known, and I have been fo1·tun11te iu having o. clumee to 
look ovm· n. diury, kept iu Hadley f1•om I 740 to 1780, uot indeed by 
a 1\1:u·sh but by one whose desceudauts 1u·e entitled to n pince iu this 
gnthering, llS his wife was .l\lil'ium Cook, the dt111ghte1· of Lieut. 
S1u1111el Cook o.ml Ann, ll:mghte1· of Jonntlmn l\.forsh. Ju it be s!iys, 
"Oct. i~, 17771 Willinm 1·utm·ue botllC from tho t1tkiug of Hm·goyne 
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with 5:l00 men, ncl\r Fo1·t Edwnrd." "Oct. 29, 1wisoners pnss this 
Wt!ek; viz., nl>out lmlf Burgoyne's army tnkeu at 8nmtog:\ l>y Gm1. 
Gates;" "Nov. 8th, one of the p1·iso111.!1's passing dies in this town;" 
" 10th, nnothc1· prisoner dies." I-le spe:tks of noises he:wd thus: 
•· thunder, like guns," and "'July 5th, 1777, n noise like cannon 
heard, whethe1· thunder or not." \Ve hnve doubtless a.11 hem·d of the 
dark do.y a.bout this time, in which people we1·e greatly frightened, 
nnd it is snid one old lady e:s:clnimcd "Oh dea.1·, the d:ty of judgment 
is come, nnd Elly is off in the northem a.rmy without u. nutca.ke in 
his pocket," nn<l :is she could not help him she would do what she 
could and she culls to Hetty to get the geese iu, and having made all 
snug she hides her time. On he,·'monumcut I rend, 

When the Inst trumpet sounds, 
Arise, come forth ye dc1ul, 

Sh11ll be the cnll to her and all 
'l'hat deep in cosy beds." 

( have the old family Bible in my possession, nnd its well •thumbed 
p:tgl's :tttest that it wus not kept as a parlo1· ornament. Auother 
question in which the l\l:m1h family nre interested is, ·Did John Marsh 
Ht:ty in· Old Ifodlcy? ~ays the Hadley History : Johu l\forsh w:ts 
oiw of the first settlcri, of lfolllcy, lmt removed thence, lh-st to No1·th
:unpto11,* and then to Ifortfo1·t.l 1 where he· died in IG88. The first 
uotiee of Johu l\farsh, which I find iu the Htullcy 1·eco1·ds, is nt the 
(h·st town meeting held nt Wume1·'s house, Oct. 8th, llWO, " Ag,·cecl 
thnt Jo l\I:trsh hath his house lot with his fnthcr, l\fr. \Vebste1·1 of 
Mr. \Vlibster's, and he to have eight am·cs allowed fo1· it within the 
fl•ncc, nud he to come np at spring next." 'J11ey hnd cnst lob,1 for 
lhei1· lnml iu 1"ch. of llil10, nnd 1\£1•. \\'ehstcr drew No. J!I, nnd John 
l\forsh No. :H. I think he c11111e up iu 1G61, as in December ,John 
1\1:irsh nnd Will W ehster c11g:1ge fot· Hoht. Wuhstcr. Ile hns his 
l:uuls rccmrdcd th_e 1 !Ith of ,June, Hli•l, ns ,John 1\I:u·sh, Sen., nnd ns 
tlw third .John wns hol'II iu 1 lili8 the1·e wc1·c tht·('c gl~1,er:1.tions of that 
u:unc, p1·obahly, iu town in 1Gi4 •. In 1675, ,John l\f:trsh wns ouc of 
Uw Scllictuwn, wlwtlwr s,mior 01· junior I do uot know. This is tlw 
only time J find his n:rnw 11s :L town otlle,.w, while the muues of his 
sons, Jo1mth:\11 and D:micl, reeo1·clctl first ns Joun.than and Daniel 
nnd then ns l,ieut. Jo1mtlrnn nnd Scrgt. J>nniel, aml Justly ns l\fr., 
which title they h:we on tlwit- tombstones, :u-o 011 ,cvur,v pugo of 

. . .. .. . .. 
•It·~ IUI luu•l'l!Mtlng flll'-t Umt In tho l'tl(llll~I or 111'1gln11l 1111•111ho1·s or tho Rr~t uh11rc1h In 

S,11•th1111111t1111 f111•111tul 111 IIUII U,i! 11111nu nf ,John l1111•Ah I" U1u 141.!0111111 nu tlm II"'• flllt U1111l11y 
1111•1s,11·!1111111111:1,1111ru 1111ly tlt1•ou 111llu~ 1111:u·t. 11. W, ~I. 
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Hudley History from 1082 to 1715. 
l\lm·sh's u::uuc is iu the Probate oHlce 
lt.i87. 

The next timl! I find J olm 
nt Northampton, l\fo1·ch 3d, 

"A true copy of the 111st will 1md testament of John Uarsh of II11dley, who dyed 
at ,vincLior, prc,icntcd at the Court nt Nurth11mpton, the 4th of December, 1688. 

I, John liursh, of Ilndley, in the county of Hampshire, in New Englund, being 
very sensible of mine own frailty and mortnlity, yet through the mercy of God, of 
sound mind nnd memory at present, doe m11ke tbi,i my Inst will mul Testament as 
follows: I commit my seltc suule 11nd body into the lumd,i of the Almighty and 
Eternal God whose I am, and into the 11rme of my ll.L'<lccmc1· the Lord J e,ius _CluiMt, 
in whom I desire stc1uUill1tly to belong, und on whom do 1·cpuse au<l rest nlo'nc for 
l'ightcousncds life and s11lv11tio11, leaving my body to be interrL'<l with n comely 
burial. 

And for the outward estate the Lord hnth blessed me witlml, my will i.ti, that 
after my just debts nre paid, nnd f\mcrul expenses djijuiu1rgcd, that theu 

I g_ive to my son, John Munih, ffive pounds. 
I give to my so,1, Jonutbnn Marsh, nil my Gold. 
I give to my son, Daniel ll11rsh, my two Cob I1-ons. 
I give to my cluughtcr, Hannah Loomis, nlia,i 1\Iunib, thu·ty pomul11, unless I 

p11y II part ofit bcti:>re my decease, n'th, if so then !IO much o<hull be discountL-d 
!rum the LC1:,rncy. 

I give to my son, Samuel Marsh all my lauds within the township of IIullley. 
I give to my cl11ughtcr, Lydia Marsh, my green Ung. · 
I give to my grandson )faker, of Nortllumptou, llive poumlzi, when he shall 

nttnyne to the nge of one and twenty YL'llr1:1 
I give nnd bequeath to my daughter, Lydit1 l\lnrzih, twenty pomul11. 
And nll s11id Legacies, my will is, thut my l~xL-cutors SL'C faithfully rli,;r•l1U1'l,'l.d, 

And I clo constituto and appoint my loving >11111,;, Julln llarsh 11ml S,muwl lfol"~h, 
to be Executors to this iny will annulling and mnkiiig voitle ull formc1· will~ ut uuy 
time by me willc..'ll or bL•quentlLL'll. 

Scaled and ,iubscribL'<l in the prC11cncc of 
,fomir 1'1:Au,111: 

'l'IIOYAS UoVEY, 

'l'110~1Ai1 ll~AD." 

You sec, :!\fr. P1·esi<lcnt, tho.tom· 1u1ce.sto1· Duuiel wus remcmlJe1·ed. 
iu the will; h01v valuable the two cob h-0111:1 Wl!l'O, 01· wlmt !ms IJecolUl! 
of them [ do not kuow. I have ti·icd to find out wlmt kind of hotrsus 
tho11l! lh-1:1t imttlors built. I find n vote l\lurclt Gth, 'G·l-'G5: "Tho 
towu hnvu ordca·cd Umt o,•ca·y iulmlJiL:mt of this towu 11lmll prnvidc 
:rnd mn.i11tait1 11. sufficient l:uldc1· tha.t shall rea.ch to the top of bis 
dwelling houso, and o.11othe1·, 01· two, which, boing Johltld togethu1·, 
1:1h:Lll 1·1.mch to tlw top of the bnl'll," So tlmt the houses wca·o uot as 
high as th·· b:u·111:1, The fh'st meeting bomu? w:1s n IJ:m1-likll Mtructuro 
lusting 11hu11t fifty yon1·11, 'l'bo R1•1tt 11ebuul ho1111c to be "tflx:25 foct, 
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:rnd 7 feet betwixt joints. The oldest h1;>use now standing in town 
was built iu 1 i 13, aud is wlrnt I call the second crop of houses. 
These ~how gootl workmauship, und WOl'C of two stories, about 
20x:-t0 feet, divided into three p:u·ts, coutnining two rooms 1L11d a 

chiurney. I UC\'cr fieurd th:Lt the fh'eplace was uot lingo enough for 
the wood, lmt lmvc lwnrd that the wood was too large for the door of 
the house. N cul'ly 1111 the houses built in the first half of the 18th 
centmy wei·e of tllis plan. The IJ.ouse in Middle street, which stood 
where the p1·eseut Town Hall stands, and said to buve been the first 
hom1e built in the st1·eet, was built by a Ma1;sh. This house stood 
till 18-U, so thut I well recolll•ct its second story pl'Ojecti11g ove1· the 
fin1t. The lot was gmuted to 01\niel ]\fo1·sh iii 1686, the house not 
built until 1713. The olcl diary to which I have refe1·1·ed, was kept 
by tho owner of this house, and I find these ent1·ies in it: .. 1743, 
l<'cb. 28. This day I received deed of Home lot of ].\fr. l\forsh, at 
3:JO.£; l\foy 1 i, 1743, l\fr. l\forsb moved ont of my house." This 
house when th-st built hnd s1·1mll windo1Vs of diumond glass, of which· 
I h:wc one light, not a quality which woulll puss fo1· No. 1 in these 
11:Lys, The ellll:Lr wus only under one room, nud thll ow,wr· 111:1k1•11 
fp1•11rd :11. 011" l.i11w LlmL lw lmH I Ii hnrrulH of dtlur in 1•oll:1r, /'I 111' whid1 
i11 r11111 1•11Hk:-<, t1l.11111I 1111 llw 1111rt.l1 Hidl' ol' c•dlnr. IL 11111-,,• lw., ... 111,1•11 :1 

11l1orL 1,rop, l'or I l111d ho l111y11 I I ,I gnl1011H ol' 1·11111 nL orw I i11m U111 
J•m nu, yun1•, 

The old l\f:m1h house whiuh stood on th11 SttL11loy l'orl,l,r lot. wa11 
used 11s a tiLvoi·n at the time ot' the Ullvolutiou, aud u Tory lm.lgl,tl 
1.lwl't! uu<l the ho.rs tried to smoke him out hy covcriug tlw top of tlw 
d1i111ru)y, hut tlwr11 WILH u 11:uumli tlwrll who 1111ul1J the111 ro11uiv1, it, 
and pwteuLcd her guuwt, 111 11. list of thirl,y-Uu·co fiunilius dust.,c11d1•d 
from ,John l\1:Lrsh, which I hnve, l, llnd scvoutcon Uuuuulu~. The 
Lh1·1:1! Daniels· iu town, who 111:irricd, each took 1L ll:u11mh for a 
wifo; Tlw longw~t-linid l\forsh .wns a Daniel, who 11ovc1· 1111Lrrit~d. 
Tlw ucxt, ,Joseph, lmd four wives 11.ml outlivctl them ull. 

AH Llw old l\1:u•11h lot from moo hml been Jmown hy lhe 111mw ot' 
.ruiin, l:10 11e:u· the lnHt it IULcl th1·ou 01v1wt'lt hy tho n:uuo of l%1J1wiwr, 
tho hu1t occupnut, au J<;blHJozca·, dying o. bachelor. 'l'lui i,ropcl'ty 
wn!i divided among his bl'othel''s cbildl'cn, and by one or thc111 the old 
house w:is torn down in 1821, and the lot sold ont oftbo family. 

On twc, 1·idgm1 of ground west of the st1·cet, is the old ccm,!tc1·y, 
swu11t by the lim·ce blnsts of wi11te1·1 ILIJ 0110 w1·iti11g to 111e from tho 
wost well knew, who hnd uotlting better to give u1c 11.11 ldetL of thl! 
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praii-ie winds tlum to say, they cut as they do on Hadley mcndows. 
On the west knoll, and midway from north to south in the ynrd, 
stttmls the 111011ume11t of Daniel 1\1:usb, aud those of his sous Johu, 
Job, William, uud of the two wives of his son Rbenczer, 11nd of 
cliildreu's child1·cn to the fom·th geucrntion, twenty-four in ull; and 
doubtless a grl!at m:my uuuuu·ked grnves. Ou one stone I read: 
" Let not the dcnd fo1·gotte11 lie, lest living rueu forget to die "-a 
text 011 stone, its audience stones, fo1· they have lain thi1,1 mtmy a 
yem· f01·gotte11 and unknown. 'l'he ino11ume11ts to Jonutlum and 
Do1·cas, bi11 wife, sttl.ud alone in another pa1·t of the ya1·<1. He had 
but one son, the Ucv. Jonatlmn, who ,vas probably buried at Wi11d
so1·, Ct., whel'C he was settled fo1· life. A vast number, scutte1·ed 
far and nea1·, can t1·nce their ancest1·y back to Jonathan Marsh 
through his five daughters and their 34 child1·e11, and of course far 
more to John his father, the fi1·st .Mm·sh of 1-Indlcy. 

ADDU.l~SH 01!' COL. LUCIUS B. MARSH 01<' BOSTON. 
lu introllncing Col. l\forsh, who had been fo1· thirty-eight ye111·1,1 a 

successful merclmnt in Boston, retiring a few yen1·s since, the Pr~si-
1hi11t p:trticul:trl_v l'l'111wsti•<l him to gi\'1! Rome 1wco11nt of hii-1 milif,:11\y 
1•xp1iri1mm· :1.11d dd1mc11 or Nuw ( )rlmu1H 1l11ri11;.{ Uw w11r, huL lw 
111111ll'Hl.ly u111il 1.,,i1 ii .. 'l'h1• 1•dil,or l.lu•r1''41l'n 1~0111hu1H1•H h,•n• 11 1'1•w f'ndH 
l'ru111 t.lw Adj11lm1L U1:m,rul'1,1 r1ipot·l l'o1· 1811:J. 

"The -17th Rugimcut wn1,1 1·ec1·11ite<1 chielly b,v Lucius. B. l\fnrHh, 
l•~H1(., n wull known nud 1·espcctcd nll'l'clumt of Bmiton, whu wns 
lllected o.ud eouuuissioucd us colonel. The 1·egi111ent w1Ls 11, p:u·t of 
Gen. Bunks' Hem·ct ]~xpcditjou, a portion of which WILH mufor tlw 
Cul't:1 co11111111-11d :md left N mv York Dec. 22, I 862 ; t:1nili11g umlcr 
11c:Llcd ordl!l'H 1 to he opcued nt se1L. 

Afte1· co11111mnding othe1· posts iu clcfcncc of New Orle1rns, La., 
Llw Col. w:LH lll'll<.!1°ed ol\ tlm l!Hh of l\foy by Gen. 'l'. W. Shcrnmn 
to Umup l':m1pd ( the chillf def mum), to 1i1wn111p thc:ro nm( nH1111111c · 
eomnmnd of the lJ nitcil St1Lt.cs fo1·cci, 11tntio1wd the1·e, l~o11Histi11g of 
pm·tio111,1 or Uw I :!th l\foino~ 4th Wisco111,1i11 1 12Xlb New 'fork, I Tith 
New l11u11p1d1ini, ~tlLh C.:onuccticut, lith i1ichign11, 111111 12th 1\lni.1,1a
ohusetts Jfo.tto1·ies, Companies D. amd C., 1st Ucgimcnt 1-1. A. N. 
Nnth•e Gu1ll'ds, two companies •12d l\bssnclmsctts, two comp:mics 
l\'Iet1·opolit:m Cnvnh·y, also, tcmpo1·a1·ily, the 1st 'l'cxns Co.vo.h·y, nnd 
1st Uegilmmt Rngineers Nntivc Gmmls. The Colonel 1·ecruitcd 11 

co111puny of colo1·cd Ull!ll t.o bo 111,1ct.l i11 the sw1Lmp11,. which became 
tlw nucleus of tbc 2d Ucgimcut of Engineers. · 
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The line of defences w:Ls ubout thi1'ty 111ile11. Tho i111111odiute 
tl1•fc11ces com1isted of the Parnpct two :rnd a-lmlf 111ilc11 luug, Hituuted 
un the cust side of the l'ivci·, running from the :Mi1111issippi to the 
sw:unps and L:tke Ponclrnrtniiu, uml ou tho west side of the 1·iver 
l◄'o1·t Bunks, uud there wns u cauul and militm·y ruud to be gu:mlecl 
null scouted, n distance of twelve to seveuteeu wiles through the 
swamps to the Lake. 

" With a large fo1·ce of Confedcmtes iu front of those defouccs, 
this impo1·taot post was held 11ude1· peculiur circuwst:mclis dul'iug 
the sicge of Port Hudson." · · 

The smaller fm·ce clieckmated the la1·ge1·, and thus New Orl1mns 
was kept sufe. 

Gen. Sherman made purticnla1· mentiou "of the 47th and .its colo
nel for marked ability" and Geo. Buuks was " certain thnt these 
arduous sacl'ifices uncl honorable t1·iumphs would not be forgotten 
hy the country 01· the government they helped to p1·cservo." 

Tho second days' session opened with music uu<l the add1·ess of tho 
1.l:ty was made by Hon. Lucius B. Marsh of Boston nml follows : 
· 1Yr. President, Ladies ancl Gentlemen:-

Tmdition says, that soon a.fte1· the.Battle of Hl\stings, Willhun ~he 
( '011q11m·cr mudc un extended tom· through a g1·cu.t portion of R11g
l:111tl, nccompanicd hy u IJrillitLnt stitlI of 1.ioth militul'y olllcm·1:1 aml cou
lithmti:LI fricuds. They followccl thoro:i<ls made long before with muc:h 
tddll and lnbor by the Uomaus which now sndly needed 1·etmirs. The 
c11lv01·ts were many of them out of order, mu.I thus the king's high
wuy "so-cu.llcd" had fom1ed du.ms which caused 1:1umll lukes and 
ponds of watc1·, which covered the low lnnds and cxtcmled moors. 
W:1te1· aud wet lands made np qnito u po1·tio11 of the lm1dscapc. A1:1 
thev pnssed through the count1·y, William's uttcution wus c:1lled to 
the;c· ovcrtlowcd, low rind unproductive luuds. II, ,~ns suggested to 
him that a comprehensive system of d1·11.inuge ,vould cure the e\'il, 
uml 1111.1.ke the moors the most p1·oductivc and vahmble l:mds in the 
kingdom. This matter of d1·u.iu11gc was quite a. new thing; the old 
system wns to lcccp the wnte1· from coming in and, '' this wns to draw 
thu wutcr otT aml di1:1pose of it." Tu tlii1t f:u· seeing nnd conlidm1ti:Ll 
trk•111l of his sbtff, WilJiu1n, intru,itcd this impo•·tnnt wo1•k, Without 
going farlhe1· iuto detnil, I would sny, Llmt this nmu wlw1·ove1· ho 
Wl'llt iu his olllciul cap:teity, wa11 k11uw11 a1-1-tho 1\1:mih umn; nnd thnt he 
Hh1Jwl!d c11.pacity 111111Icic11t to nceou1plish this g1·c1Lt wo,·k of iul;e1'111Ll 
h11pl'Ovowc11t in Eugland there is 110 <.loullt. 
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The vm·y bm1t l:mds, the most productive, nnd the 1110t1t vttluuule, 
nml the heautiful l:imlscupcs, the verd:mt fields nud lovely valleys, 
tlmt call forth such atlmirntiou from the tmvclers ns the swiftly pnss
ing trnin tnkcs him on his journey ! Cau oue believe that these now 
so beautiful, wet·c once the moot·s,thc bogs, the constantly wet low laud1:1 
of no vnluc, but uuhcnlthy ns well as uusightly? All this change wns 
accomplished by the brnin wol'lc of William the Conquerer's coniidcn
tinl friend and his successors, who bccume known throughout the 
renlm, ns the l\fot·sh man, nud fiunlly by the name of l\iarsh. Did 
we originate from this mun? I cannot say. If so, I am not 
a.shamed of om· nuccstot·. 

'l'mditron s:iys thnt three or fom· bl'Otlwrs cnme from Ruglnml curly 
in the 17th ccntnry, about 1630, hy the name of l\lnrsh. One settled 
iu Snlcm, one in Hingham, one in Co1111ccticut, and accounts of the 
fourth diffct·, some thinking tliut he retm·ned to England. Our his
tol'inns here p1·csent ugt·cc tlmt this cannot be true as to the urothcr
hood. 

I thiuk, howevm·, thnt though not tl'llc strictly to the lettet·, still 
there is something in it. Cet·tuinly tht·ee young men by the JUUUll of 
Marsh did come from I•~ngland to this countt·y; one, John, from 
whom 'the s1w:iker dm1ecndcd, came to Salem in 1633 or Hi34. 
A110Llw1· ,lohn canw to this couutt·y within n. yem· 01· two ol' the Sl\llll' 

time, :Lilli linally settled in Oonnccticut, nml-ouc George c:mic :it ncnrly 
the same time :md settled iu Iliuglmm. I shall try to show thnt 
these three meu were nt lenst in the old com1t1·y closely conuectcd by 
blood ns Wl·ll us by nnme. · 

First, the family look cau nt ouce be sccu iu the face, the fot·chc:ul, 
the shnpc of the top of the lw:ul, the uose, the chin, the expression 
oC the mouth, the c:uriugc of the body, ns well ns tho cxpl'Cssiou of 
the eyes nml the nrch of the eyebrow, nnd the firm step. In fact, as the 
J cw knows tho J cw iu all countries, speaLking all lamgimgcs, amy- · 
where nud e,·m·ywhere, so the dcscenclants of these three meu, John 
the th-st, Johu the second a.~1d Geo1·gc, hnvo those distinctive feat:. 
m·cs that arc cnsily known nnd 1·ccognizcd c'verywhe1·0 iu those of 
uuLturc u.ge. I do not Lhiuk nil have each of theiJc uun·lred foutures, 
but suUlclont to identify n. fll.mily liko11011s, I t·ccognize the fnet Lh1Lt 
this similu.1·ity has cxi1>tctl in this couut1·y fo1• 260 yeu.,•il, How many 
years, think yon, did it cxi11t in the old country from which wc·cnmc P 
I conclude, the1·efo1·c tbu.t without po~itivo J>l'Oof of 1·elatio11ship of 
these three men, still the cil'cmustnutinl evidence to which I hnvc 
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all111lctl nml the evidence 11ll ni·o11111l us to-day, s1w:1ks lo c:u·h or ns 
of one co111111011 origin. J\Iy father is only the lifth ge1wratio11 from 
Z:wlmriah, the fil•st spn of the ,John of Salem, :u11l :di tlw lilw tlow11 

Hwy hani loolH~ll the snuw. I 1-1how you t.lw likl'lll'HK of Ko1111• of 
tlw111, :u11l tlw t'hild1·c11 ol' ,Johll the secoll(l null of <l 1·0l'~l' of II i11µ;
lm111 will, 1 h:ive 110 donut, ag1·ec with me ns to the co1·rcct.11C'ss of the 
family likeness. 

I .\ll'C 110 good 1·cnson, the1·efore, why these two men may not; hnvc 
hecn brothcri,i, nnd one a cousin, 01· that nil three were cousins. One 
thing )s tl'lle beyond a doubt, that st1·e11gth nnd vitality of hotly, as 
well m, lmiin of the ancestors of these three men, were most wondci·
fnl in infusing, throngh them all, the peculiarities tlmt: I lmvc 1-1pok1•11 
of, t.lmt havl! conti1111c<I throngh nt lem1t live ge1wmtio11s, and :tppc:1r 
disti11ctly to this day. Our witty poet, Olivm· W cmlell Ilol111es, 
when asked, • • When sbonkl the physienl training of n child com
mence?" replied, "One hundred yem·s befot·e the child is born." 
:Mny not this be indeed true with our a11cesto1·s? How has it showed 
itself iu our families? ·our o.ncestol's in Rnglnnd must have lwen 
very pl't·fcct men, sound i11 body, pnre in mornls, ,vith elem· 1111t:Lintcd 
blood, with an unbeclouded bmiu; and om· a11cesto1;s i11 this country 
hnve on the whole been worthy dcsceudnnts of such ho1101·ed sires. 
If time would permit I could suhmit :L li1:1t of mnny 1vhose liVl!S lt:Wl1 
hecn extemletl far beyond the 11s11nl nges of men. L1it nw sp(•n.k ol' 

,Johu 111,v :111c1•stor :ind his wire 11ml chiltlrcn, the st:ite of Lhc ti111C!s 
in which they lived and tl1e peculial' phases of society. 

The colony nt Onpe Ann in I G:l:l :iml I G:l•I, umlm· the uh:Lrgc of 
l\[r. Rol1C1•t Conuut, removed ton fmitfnl neck of laud culled Nuum
kcug, now Salem. '!'his colony wns :ilmost n tot:Ll fnilm·c. fo fact, 
in ot·der to save " by occup:ition •• the fonds grnutcd by the p1Ltc11ts, 
known ns the Dorcheste1· coU1pauy, it became necessary that :inolhcr 
colony shoultl be fot•med, n new chnt·ter be ohtttincd, and 111cu of 
Wl!:Llth 1rnd iull11ence inte1·estcd. 
· l\fr. White, the fa.thel' of the tlrst coloi1y saw that in case a new 

colony with the requisites above stnted, was not at 011ee f01·mcd, nil 
the work which wns now being nbnndoned by his 11ssociutes would be 
lm,t. Hl· wrntli to Mt•, Cou:rnt, faithfully prnmi1:1iug th:it if be 1Lull 
three othe1·s, viz., John Woodbury, John Unlcb, nud Petet· Pnlfreys, 
would remain at Nnmnkeng, he would obtn.iu a patent and forwm·d 
men :.ind supplies; this wns ng1·ecd to. 'l'bcy soon after becn111c dis
coumgllll, :md we1·c 1·c:uly to hrcnk this n.g1·ecmcnt. They were finally 
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pcrsundcd hy .l\fr. Connnt to remnin nnd wnit the pl'ovidence of God. 
Mr. Woodhury wns sent to Englnnd ·for supplies, thns tlw hn~nth of 
life w:18 co11ti1111c!l in the colouy, nml Connut uud' his co111p:1nio11s 
l'l'lli:tinctl, the se11Li11els of Puritnnitm1 on the Bny of 1\l:uumch11setts. 

1\Ir. White wns working successfully in Englm11l nnd obttLined n 
po.tent l\forch 19th, 1628, conveying to 8ir Henry Roswell, Sit· John 
Young, Thomus Southcote, John Humphrey, Johu J~ndicott, nud 
8imo11 Whitcomb, "nil that pnrt of New England lying hctwccn th1·ec 
miles to the n01·th of the l\lc1·1·imnc, nnd three miles to the south of 
the Cluulcs river, nn<l of every pn1·t the1·eof, in the Mnssncbusetts 
bay," nnd in length between the descl'ibed h1·cudth, from the Atl:tntic 
oce1m to tlw So11U1 sun. 

l\h-. White being himself invincible to 1\ll opposition, sevm·nl mct·
clmuts of London, of wenlth null reputntion, were induced to become 
partners in the adventure. The fit·st three of the original pnt-0ntees 
withdrnwing, the rest pm·chascd, or nssnmed their l'ights, formed n 
compnny which wus nftc1·wm·ds known ns the l\Inssacbusctts compnny, 
nud orgo.nized by choosing Matthew ·Crt1dock for governor of the 
company, with o. bont·d of nssistnnts, who we1·e the chief ofllccrs of 
the company after its incorporntiou unde1· the 1·oynl chnl'te1·, l\I:i.y 30, 
Hi2S. 

John gudicott, Esq., n Pnritnn of the sturnost mould, yet poHH<'HH

ing 11m11y exccllunL tmits, umuifestcd much willingness to tlcccpt 
their offer as soon ns it was tendct·ed, and he wns appointed governor 
.of the pl:i.ntnlion. The Inst of Juno, 1628, he embnrketl in the 
Ahignil, '' Henry Gundcn, nmster," accompnuied by his wife. Not 
more, nnd pcl'l1nps less thnn fifJ;y persons nccompnnictl him. These 
nnd some others connected with his family, and the old pl:mters 
undet· Connnt, in all did not exceed one hundred pe1·sons. A few 
frame houses and log hnts, not sulilcient to aecommodatc less th:m 
JOO people, constituted· the bniWings iu Salem. Gov. J~n,li<mtt 
l\l'l'ived iu Salem, Sept. 6, 1628, The th·st frame bonse put 1111 in 
Snlcm, ns is supposed, wns 1>laeed the1·e lly Gov. l~udicott, ve1·y soon 
after bis 1\l'l'ivnl. 'l'ho honse formel'ly stood iu Cape Ann, :1.11d wns 
pnt up l>y the l>orchc11te1· compnuy. 

The new company in London, with ample means, commencccl a 
g1·and nnd comprehensive system of active wo1·k io the diffei•ent pni·ts 
of the kingdom. They could not ndve1·tise i~ 11ewspnpe1·s1 ns ,ve do. 
'l'hcy wc1·e llepcndent upou othe1· means. The iuost pluusiblo and 
gifted speakers were employed to llersonally addi·css the 1misees, 
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fully setting fo1'th nl! the ins, und carefully nvoitling the outs, incident 
to 111igrntio11, in giving up all the comfo1·ts of home, for the 1111ccr
t.Linty of 111:ikiug :L new home in the deserts of 1\l:Lssaehusctts. 1\11.Lny 
promises were 111:ule, n111011g others that every f:Lmily should lmvu 
n deed of l?O acres of lnml, :uul IO additiounl :ic1·cs for encb hcnltby 
child. This, 110 doubt, ,vns the great iudueement which led so m:my 
of the poorer :ind well to do classes to give up the old, and seek a 
new home here. Governor Endicott ,vns very wise iu selecting his 
stnft' of 011ice1·s, to assist him in all the departments of the govel'D
llll'nt, purticulnrly iu selecting the mo.11 for the ministerial office, 
whose 1!11ti<.·s were to g:ithe1· and organize a chm·ch and be it.s pasto,·. 
His choice wns lfov. Samuel Skelton, of Lincolnshire. Of him it is 
s:dll, he was of gmcious speech, and full of faith. No doubt bis 
clrn11w11cc :iud power of uttl•mucc, nm! his full foilh in God 11.nd the 
work of the colony, h:ul much to 110 with his null his co-l:Lborc1·s' 
succl•ss, for 111:1i11ly through theit· cll'o1·tii omigrnuts bad been secm·cd 
s1111ieic11t for :i llect of eight ships, among which were the George, 
the Tnlhot, null the Lion's Whelp. These th1·eo wc1·e to snil fit-st, 
l\lr. Skdlon uml family,•• wife :mcl two duughtcrs," iu the a·corgc, 
l\Ir. Higginson with his f:unil.r nud i\lr. Smith in the Tnlbot, !Lilli l\fr. 
Bright in the Lion's Whelp. Permission from the Lords' trcns111·c1· 
was ohtnined for the depn1-tm·e of liO wouwn and mnids, 26 chikh·cn 
and j()O men; nlso nbont 180, supposed to luwe bceu se1·v:rnts; with 
arms nnd tools nnd 140 bend of enttle. The Geo1·gc snifod .May 4-, 
aml m·1·ived 111 Snlem Jnue 23, 1629. Thus the Loudon Plantation 
iu Llw l\fossad111sctts bny in New England, with Gov. John J..:ndicott, 
mis the first pcrmnnent successful colony 01· plantation iu Salem and 
it11 vicinity, which in n few years led to a union of the pilgrims and· 
the Puritans. The g1·eat wenltb and r'-'spcctnbility of the lntter, and 
their ch:mLCtc1· for active business, tbcil' motto being to pusli tltings, 
soon cstublishetl :L united colony with Gov. Wintlu·op as its chief 
nmgistrafo. Uev. Snmuel Skelton and family, 1·csided, it is snid, iu 
n. log but, or unfinished building, 20x22, ,vith three rooms. He com
menced bis work 11.s n Christiun minister. He 01·gnnized o. clmrch 
July 30tl1, nml August 6th the deacons chosen w01·e ordained. .l\fr, 
Skelton wns ord:iined pastor nud M1·. Higginson ,vns Ol'dniuecl tcacbc1•, 
'fhc1·e were SO members. 'l'his is the fil'st -clumib of· the Pm.'itnns, 
and the second Independent Congregatio11nl church, in Amel'icn. 

Will you plcnso allow me to t:iko np the wurp and scnttel·od thread 
of history nnd weave in my ow11 lilling, showing charactc1·, contli~ 
tions :tml ha.bits of the _people. 
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I~ady in the s11111me1· of 1 G84 there we1·e but few st1·eets lidd out in 
Sulem. Log honsm1 abounded, of evm·y size aud q1mlity, one story 
high, with sharp tlmtclwd roofs, l:u·ge stone chimneys :u1d firc-ph1ces, 
usunlly eont:Liniug tlmic 1·00111s beside the attic; nsunl size 1Gx20, 
the lurgm· size 18x22 and 24 and some 20x26 feet. Herc the wcll-to
do .and the poo1· resided, the rich and the noble also occupied them 
until frame houses could be built. The people of the whole town 
were eager·at wo1·k, sawing lumber and boards in the saw pits. But 
few f1·ame houses were yet to be seen. One prominent for its size 
wns owned and occupied by Gov. Endicott. Women and girls were 
seen everywhere cultivating g1·otmd (l.ttached to their humble houses. 
They were making a garden fo1· vegetables. .A few tlowe1·s could be 
seen here and there, showing that they had not lost theh· taste fo1· 
the beautiful even iu their poverty. They bad cheerful faces and the 
child1·e11 looked lmppy. There wns 1L clmiter of ho111:1cs aml buildings 
nc:u· the Clean Gmvel bench, uow De1·b,r wlm1·f. The water wns 
clear, deep nnd bold, and the hugest ships could anchor ucm· the 
shore. There were no wlull'ves. Salem ,luU'bo1· is well p1·otcctecl on 
the north by tlw towus of Beverly, l\fo11chestc1· nml Gloucl•ste1·, on 
the cast by nu i11hmd now enlled Lowell it1ln11ll, 011 the south hy l\fal'
blohead. Ou the top of its high hill thel'e is u bcac:011 which signals 
all vc811els ns tlmy uppl'Ouch tho hal'ho1·. The sig1ml is up, the IICW8 
llics swiftly Lhl'Ough the town. 'l'he wiml is southeast, with u fre11h 
b1·ceze. 

It is nbout 4 o'clock p. m., nnrl soon 11 sail is seen off l\forblchead's 
ontwil.l'd point. One of the cornp:rny'11 ollicinls quickly p:u:1!:lcs, nud 
says the ship will be hc1·e nt 1rnchm· iu :Lbout nu hour. Tlw j>coplc 
leave their w01·k and o.11, men, wonwu nml childrcu hasteu to the 
beach, the people gathet·ing to welcome the coming ship, mu) greet 
the 111:my friends who may be 011 hom·d, some of them long expl•etcd, 
also they wtmt th<' lettc1·s l'l'0lll ue:u· 1·clutivcs :tml dmu· frimuls tlmt 
o.1·e in Englnud. 'l'he Cl'owd g:Lthe1·11 uutil o,·c1·y pcnm11 of cve1·y 
st:Ltiou in life seems to be (ll'CSl!llt, crowding on, Uw hl•:u:h 11e1u· 
whe1·e the ship will cnst iis anchor, :md l:Lild its passuu.gers in 
bonts, as there n1·e 110 wharves. Among nil clust1cs of pt!Oplu, Wl! 
notice fi1•st the 1·efi11cd, cducutcd 1Lnd well-to-do cluss. Although 111011t 
of tliem m·e living iu log houses wil.b the scnutic1,1t nmouut ol' fumi
ture, they are net\tly dressed, o,nd their faces n1·c b1·igbt mul hopeful, 
for with them it is only IL matte1· of time when they 1,1hull uupnck theh- . 
furuitm·c, uow iu the compnuy's sto1·c house, 1md lmvc it plneetl i11 
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the cumcly dwc!lings soon to 1,c cl'cctecl fo1· thcfr new, beautiful ho1J1e8. 
The ucxt class ure upparcutly f:u·mc1·s iu more rustic and well p11tchctl 
garments; they lrnve :111 imlcpt•ntlcut, busiuess-lilrn way with thc111, 
1111d their faces betukcn co11Hdcuce in themselves, u11d iu the fut111·1•. 
The 11ex.J; clnss nre the mcclmuics 1111d the lnborii1g pco(llc, who work . 
for tlwmselves or for wngcs, they seem somewhat excited, yet hnp(ly ; 
they :u·c com·s,~ly clothed, theil· gnnncuts clean, but w,~11 wol'II, the 
wo111c11 uu1ny of them have no shoes on, and some wcm· tlw woode11 
shoe. A few wenr nuthing 011 their heads, the dnrk skin a.ml stl':Light 
lmir, bright eyes, and comely fentm·es·and healthy countcu:mces, aud 
quiet demeauoi·, indicating thnt some of the young ImlhLn women 
have I.Jecome the wives of the white man. 

The crowd is p:utiug, some distinguished pe1·sons will soou be seen, 
tl_1e men seem to be gathering on one side nnd the women nnd d1ild1·en 
1111 the other. The 111011 misc theil· bats or their )muds to thllir lumds, 
aud 111nke n respectful bow. The women put theil· right hnnds on 
theil· lm~nst nud ma.kc n low com·tcsy. 'fwo pe1·sons uow nppronch. 
One is iu appeu1·u.11ce some 55 yenrs old, with o. hectic tl.ush 011 his 
face, w:ilking feebly. His face aud ben1-iug sho·w thnt he is ~ gentle
man, his dress indicates thnt he is a clm·gymun, his waist coat covers 
his body, his small clothes fl'Om the waist are quite loose to the lmec, 
and fastoued there by lnrge blnck buckles, bis stockings are long nnd 
black, his shoes nre high nbout the ankle, with high heels nud ·pointed 
at the toe, with lnl'ge blnck buckles 011 tho top of the shoe, his over
coat is loose from his neck, with a tint cape like a collar nnd close 
fitting sleeves, u.nd he bas a large, high, white mtllc tied closely 
a.1·011ud bis neck. 

By his side is u. beautiful young woman apptu·ently about 22 yenrs 
old, ·she is u. littlo nhovo tho 111odi11m hulght, with dm·k hnil' pnrto,l 
in the middle and C!\l'l'ied bnck loosely and fastened on the top of her 
llead witll a cn1Jle-co1·d-like hl'l1.id, revealing a b1·oad high forehead, nu 
intelligent foce, a bl'ight dtu·lc blue eye ; bcr couutenauce shows min
gled joy and anxiety. A teat· tells that she has a deep sorrow for 
hc1· mother, which iu the hour of her gladness cannot be entirclv 
1·cprc1:1scd. Hor well clevcloped form aud stlltely be1u-iug show Umt she 
is a hLCly th-st ill rank and 1:1ocio.l position. He1· Ul'CS8 is of Queen l~liza-

• beth style, extreme long wnist pointed in front, with belt fastened by 
o. buckle ; the skirt full over the hips and flowing nearly to the ground, 
poiutull-toed 1:1hoes ·with high hecll:i, · a high l'lllllc urouud her neck 
faliLeuell 1001:iely iu front, tight sleeve~ aud 1·utJlcs ou bc1· w1·ist, with 
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ouly otw 01·muucnt upon ho1· pe1·so11, n pluin gold 1·iog upo11 bet· left 
forefinger. The gcntlemuu nt her side is emaciated uud feeble. Yet 
the likeness could uot Le mistaken, site must be, she is his daughter, 
und they guze i11Lm1tly uud lovingly into ench othe1·'s foces nnd then 
o.t the ship that lrns_:.i.ll'cady 1·01111dcd the point, nud is mukiug swift 
prog1·css tow:u·ds the bndiug. · 

A thi1·d party now joins them with plensuut g1·eetings. His face 
when once seen c:m 11eve1· he forgotten, every fentm·e shows that he 
is no ordinn.1·y mun. He is of medium height, d1·essed ns in the days 
of Henry the 8th-his b1·owu veh-et cont nncl small clothes with long 
stockings, bigli. cut shoes and high heels and silve1· buckles, bis long 
vest covering bis body and carefully fitted to his person, his hat not 
unlike the Dutch hut of the times in shape, but not in stitfuess, soft, 
and of the best material. Some very plens1mt words nt·e spokeu, 
showing that they iu·o 011 the most intiumto lct·ms. Ile is very com
plimentm·y and mentions tho becoming d1-c1ttt of tbe young Indy. · 

The gentlemim r1,plies tlmt this was his departed wife's dress and 
has uot been wom since theit· mm·ringl', except on one or two occo.
siowt; thnt his dnnghkr, who was nearly tho same size, and so much 
resembled he1· uwthe1·, wns persunded to put it 011 now fo1· the first 
time. He went 011 saying : · " Tbe one we expect so soon to see and 
welc~mto, snw this costume upon my den1· wife, at yam· 1·eeeptiou in 
Lincolnshire, nt tho time you desired me to become a member of you1· 
couueil nod the minister to this colony." 

"Ah, I do remembe1· it well, nod how beautiful she was ! and her 
bctu'iug how digui11ed nnd queenly ! nnd in all tl'Utb nud frankness, I 
must sny the· u::othe1· ancl d1mghte1· look tbe sa1ue, only the mother 
showed a little more ye:u·s, but ha1·dly uuy more matul'ity iu form or 
dignity of b~nring. :-;he llooa not hcu.1· 11, wot·d I hn,·e fllnid, No, no, 
het· mind is intl.!ut 011 one she expects in o. few 11101ne11ts to see." 

Then the :.L11cho1· is en.st off, the flood tide is swinging the noble 
ship tlmt b:1.1~ bo1·ue so muuy p1·ecious lives across the mighty ocean, 
nod now ou her stern can plainly be seen and they 1·ead he1· name, 
"!\fory and ,Johu," while the bow nod oide of the ship 1u·e filled nnd 
ct·mvdcll with p:1sse11gors. The eyes of the th1·co n1·0 steadily guzing. 

,, C:.in it be possible thut he has not come? is he sick or hns he died 
011 the pnssnge, 01· did he eonclmle to give me np ?" thought the young 
wom:.m, as the tµnrs tlowed over her face. '' '!'hat is be, thnt is he ! " 
s1tid tile happy young Indy, :ts she wiped :urny he1· tent·s. 

"That is you1· John, I we11,11 om· Johu," au.id the futbc1•, 
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"That is i[ldeed your John," said the gentleman by her side, with 
a voice showi~g his dee[) sympathy. 'l'heu taking the hnnll of the 
father and of the dnughter, he ea.id, "I wish you much joy, my dear 
fritm tis. " 

Tlwre stood on the qmu·ter deck a youug mau who at once recog
uizcd them; taking off his hat he bowed very low three times. l\Iuny 
bo:Lts had now surrounded the good ship "1\-Iary and Johu" and were 
fast to.king the passengers to the shore. What a meeting as each 
boat ltmded ! Friends an<l loved oues, parents and children, brothers 
and sisters, wives and husbands, ench and· all were seeking and 
embracing each othe1·. There we1·e some hcm·t-rending cl'ies of those 
who had come so far a.cross the water to find thnt theil' loved oues 
had diell, and of othe1·s who we1·e told how thei1· dear ones had died 
on the passage, and been buried in the sea; and many sad letters 
were received telling of sickness and death beyond the sens. 

In a few moments a boat was netu·ing the shore, the splendid forn1 
of a stalwart young mnn leaped on the beach, and the th·st footprints 
of a l\'lru-sh had now been made on this continent. With a firm step, 
but respectful demcnno1·, with tmcove1·ed head, revealing n broad :md 
high forehead, well bnlnnccd with benevolence and firmness, with 
dark stendy eyes showing that he wns kind and generous but not to 
IJe h'iiled with, he appronchcd the little group who bnd come to tho 

. wat1ir'i,i edge to nuwt autl IJitl hi1i1 welcome. The c:lc1·gy111a11, for he 
wn1:,1 Rev. S1mmcl Skcltou,cl111:tping thu young 11m11's huml, in hi1:1 fcclJle
m•ss conltl ba1·c.lty stand, but was fh-mly nnc.l tenderly held up by the 
powllrful hum! of the young 111:m; while with u c:Llm hut tl'llllllllous 
voice nml tc:u·ful eyes he b1Lde l\fr. ,John wulcouw to hi1.1 nuw bomu 
in the wildcl'llcss and to tho wm·m loviug hcnrts rcudy to receive him. 
The yonug man turns and in o. moment gives the old Normlln s1Ll11tn
tiou, wm·m kisses on each check, tLS he whi1:1pers, "l\fy tfotu·cst 
Susanna." Turning to the third party of the little group he s:uv the 
extended lmud, which he clnspell nud 1:1nid, "l\ly olwllienee, Govcr1101· 
B11llicott," who quickly iu his business-like wu.y replied, "You 1u·c 
indeed welcome, .l\fr. John." 

At the quiut rusidcuce of ti.Jc clcrgym1L11, l\fr. Skelton freely tulked 
with l\[r. John nnd informed him that he hnd selected fo1· billl bis 
quota of lnnd 20 acres some little distance from the village, which be 
reg:mlcd as most desil'able. 'fhc soil was most excellent, it was well 
covercJ with :i vnhmule foi·cst 1mtl luul nlso water power. Tho title 
would be confirmed iu their Lontlon compauics ollice, as soon us he 
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had made his entry at this office, and erected some buildings and 
occupied the sarne with a wife. That he had arranged with the com
pany for arlditional grnnts or pm·chases, so that he could increase 
his 20 acres to any number should he so dcsh-e, that he had not 
unpacked his fumiture, which was in the company's 'store house. 
Since l\frs. Skelton had died, with his own failing health and the 
many cai·es incident to his office, be had no heart to make any 
chnnge. 

;, And now Mr. John we are very, very glad to see yon. We have 
constantly thought about yon and fully remembe1·ed o.11 your manly 
and t1·11thful qualities while you were. my pupil at Lincolnshire, 
tlrnt so eudea.i·ccl you to all of us. Mrs. Skelton longed to see you. 
She often said that you seemed to· her ah-eady a son, and she loved 
to think of you as such. She left us .March 15, 1631, and passed on 
to her heavenly home. \Ve had a most severe cold winter, the1·e 
were many sick ; and out of our little numbe1· eighty had died. l\Irs. 
Skelton spent be1· whole time in visiting tlle sick and afflicted, com
fol"tiug the dying, as only a devoted Cbl"istian woman can do. The 
people we1·e not s:Ltis(icd with the chm·cb pmyer hook. They wanted 
warm sympathy, uud prayer that came fresh from a loving lwni·t. 
This .l\frs. Skelton gave until worn out, her st1·engtb exhausted, she 
sickm1ed a.ml ptLssccl 011 to the better lite, l\Inrch 15, Hi31. 8usmurn. 
hilt! devotml lwr1mlf in tryi11g to tukc hc1· mothc1·'s pince. She is 
loved by tLII in this little vill:tgc. Gov. l~udicott g1·cntly du1:1i1·ed that 
we should hnvc a bette1· and mo1·e comforto.blc home to dwell in. 
l~tLch of us snid, Nny, uny, we will live as most of 0111· people do, nnd 
keep in full'sy111p1Lthy wilh them, in tlwh· joys 1111d sorrnws. The 
house fo1· God's worship lrns uot yet been commenced, we bad mthe1· 
remain in this loghousc where we hnve lived since ,vc reached this 
shore and I became the ministe1· to this people." 

Only a short time and illness and feebleness inc1·eascd and Mr. 
Skelton died August 2, 1G34, and thus closed bis minisb'y in pe:lCc. 

As was the custom, tbp llll\l'riago of John and Sus1mnn WILS 

deferi·ed. In the meantime his f:um was put unde1· cultivation, n 
small f1·0.me house was built, which was enlarged from time to tiwc. 
In the autumn of 1635 they we1·e maaTied. 

A few days since I was in tho building in Salem, claimed to be the 
first building occ11pied by the fh·st clull"cb. " '!'bis is a mistake, as 
the chm·ch occupied one 01· mo1·e buildings, p1·obably log houses, 
from 1G29 to the time they occupiccl this house." '!'his church or 
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meeting house in size wns 17x20 01· 21 fret. I \VllS toltl thnt it wns 
occupied in 1634, thnt the first pnstors were Fm1wis Ilig~immn, 
Hi2!.l to 1G30 ; 8:unuel Skcltou, l(i2!) to 1 G134 ; Hoger W illi:1111f., I Ii:! I 
to 1635. The stntemcnt that nil these men pre:tchcd in this house .is 
nn ci·ror. Neither of them ever otllcintcd or held pnlilic worship in 
this house, nnd for this simple rensou, " It toa.<1 not built._" 

Also Rev. 1''mucis Higg-inson died Augullt 6, HiaO, lfo\'. Snmnel 
Skelton died August 2, 1634, nod Roget· Willi_:Lllll! WllS hanisltc(l from 
S:tlem early in 16~5. This house is snid to hnve been built nnd occu
pied in 1634 but the facts n1·e,. the· coutrnct for h11ildi11g this 11weti11g 
house was mnde November, Ui34, the t1·ees we1·e cut in the winter of 
I G/15 for the mnterinl, nod the building was ci·ccted duriug thnt yc:u· 
1635. 'l'he glr.zcd windows. were ncided in t-637. Tlw1·c arn two 
ttthlcts plnced lntcly iu the chm·ch for the first pitst01·s. On the lirst 
t:tblet the first nnmc, ns the first pnsto1·, is Rev. Francis Higginson 
1Gl!9 to 1630, when in fnct .Mr. Higginson lle\'(!l' WllS pnst01·, hut only 
tencher. · I-le held thnt o{ljce from August 6, 1G29 to A11gust 6, 16110, 
just 12 months ton day, nnd he 1·enlly could btwe done but little 
tcnchiug. His time ,vns too vulunble to the company for mcl'C· teach
ing ns n constant correspondent for the London company nnd writc1· 
of letters which were published nud scattered bl'Ondcnst ovm· J.;11glaml, 
nml they p1·oduced mighty results, 1..:s c:m be seen by the l:irge 11u111bc1· 
who were thus induced to cmigrntc. Ho was a 111i~ht.y 1111111 iu 
speech, nncl nhm with his pen. I do him all honor fo1· his great mwful
ness, I would not sny oue word to lessen his fn.mc, for it cnn hm·dly 
be ovc1·estimntcd. I regret to sec bis nnme on the he:id of the tablet 
in that church to an oflicc that history shows.he never held. S:unucl 
Skelton ,vns the pnstor nppointed July 30, nnd 01·d1Li11ed August G, 
162U, nnd Mr. Higginson wns nppointed nnd ordniued the snmc dny 
ns tenclier, nnd Hoger· Willi:uus wm1 chosen tenchcr 01· 1u:1sisl1111t to 
M1·. Skelton nfter the death of Mr. Higginson in 1630, nnd succeed
ed to the pnstomte afte1· the death of !111·. Skelton August 2, 1634-• 

.As I reverently stood in thnt little 17x21 feet lmildiug •• cnh\l"ged 
nhont 1G39 to lix:42,'' memories. of the past cnme over me. In 
thought I s:tw tlmt little church crowded. It wns Feb. t8, tG:J7. 
At tho proper st:tge of the sc1·viccs 1 ,John nnd 811s:t11n:t 1\fo1·1:1h brnught 
to the hnptismal font at bnhy lioy, "he 1111,y lmw hecn 1:1cvcr:1l 
months old," The minister took tho child nml s11i<I :1s the cougrcga
tion rose to theh· fcut, nnd as he uppliml the wntm·, " Breth1"c11 thi1:1 is 
Z:iclll\rinh l\-I:u·sh the grnudson of 0111· lrLte beloved P:u:1to1· ~ki!lton," 
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The nsunl congl'atulntions were tendered nt the close of the service. 
This child wns the fil'st Marsh bol'D in this country. This scene wns 
repented in the same little church in 1639, 1\1:uch 19th, for the 2d 
child John. Then here came : 

In 1641, l\fat·cb 5th, the 3d child, Ruth. 
In 1644, , the 4th child, Benjamin. 
In 1646, Dec. 3d, the 5th child, Elizabeth. 
In 164-8, Sept. 24th, the 6th child, Ezekiel. 
ln 1650, Ang. 1st, the 7th child, Bethinb. 
In 1652, Sept. 2d, the 8th child, Samuel. 
In 1654, March 7th, the 9th child, Snsanna. 
In 1656, Aug. 14th, the 10th child, Mary. 
In 1659, Feb. 16th, the 11th child, Jacob. 
These baptisms covel'ed the space of 22 years, and 227 years have 

passed since then. 
This gl'ent panorama passed before my vision, and I .said where 

a1·e they and all that witnessed these interesting sel'vices? They are 
gone. But their descendants? Some are here to-day, and thousands 
are scattered nil over our land, and over the world, making I. trust 
the world better for having lived. 

•• For we 11rc the same our futhers ·have been: 
\Ve sec the same sights our ti,thcra hnve 11t.'C11; 

\V c drink the same strcom and view the same sun, 
And run the same course our fathers have run. 

Tho thought we are thinking our fathers would think ; 
From the death we are 11hrinkiug, our ftlthcrs would shrink; 
'ro the life we are clinging, they also would cling; 
But it speeds for us all like a bird on the wing, 

They loved, but the story we cannot unfold ; 
'l'hcy scorned, but the heart oC the haughty is cold ; 
They grieved, but no wail froin their slumbers will come; 
They joyed, but the tonguo of their glndnesa ia dumb. 

Thl!y died; ayl they died, ·11.nd we things that arc now, 
Who wulk 011 the turf that lies o'er their brow, · 
,vho mnko, in their dwelling, n transient abode, 
Meet the things thnt they met 011 their pilgrimage ronil. 

Y 1:n ! hope And dcspandcncy, 11lc111mrc nml 1111in, 
We mingle together in sunshine and r11i11; 
And tho 11milcs n11d the tonrs, the uong and tho dirge, 
Still follow each other, liko aurge upon surge, 
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"ris the wink of nn eye, 'tis the dmught of u. brcnth, 
From the blossom of health to the paleness of deuth ; 
From the gilded s11loon to the bier nnd the shroud
Oh, why should the spirit of mortal be proud?" 

John Mnrsh sailed from England in 1633 and arrived iu Salem 
enl'ly in 1634. His sou Zachm·iu.b, l\fo1·ricd Dec. 15, 1664, l\fnry 
Silsbee" dun. of Hemy Silsbee of Salem." '!'bey had nine children, 
six boys nod three girls. We descended from the $even th child, 
Ezekiel, bom iu 1680 died 1750. 1\lnl'l'ied Rebecca Gould July 1, 
1702. They hncl six children, three boys 'aud tlll'ec gil'ls. We 
descended from the secoup child, Ezekiel born and bap. May 27, 
1711. Married iu 1732 to SnrahBufllugton who was born 1716nnddied 
1809. He died 1798, 8!:I years old. They had five children tb1·ee 
boys and 2 girls. Their fom·tb child John was bom May 26, 1750. 
This commences a separate line of ·oui· family o.s to-day here repre
sented. He marl'ied l<'rnuces Foster of Ma1·hlehend, and died July 
30, 1778. She died July 27, 1808. , They had two sons, both 
named John; the oldest died in infancy. 

0

The second John born Nov. 
26, 1778, married Aug. 22, 1 i98, Mary Brown, born Dec. 23, 1772. 
They had seven children, five boys and two girls. 'fhe third child 
James bo1·u .March 7, 1803, married, April 5, 1825, Mary P. Felton, 
and they have had seven children, one girl and six boys. Hon. Jo.mes 
l\fnrsh now iu his 84th year, with his wife and gifted daughter Han
nah 1"eltou Ma1·sh mul two of bis stalw111·t sous, we have the g1·eat 
ple11.s11re of welcoming to-d11.y. Caleb is tbe fifth cbilcl bom Mny 3, 
1834. He J;forried Dec. 31, 1854 Clnl'ie B. B1·own, 11.nd they have 
three childrcu :m<l four gl'l\uclchild1·en. l•'mncis the otbc1· son with us, 
is U1eh- seventh child, bom Aug. 18, 1838, m111·ricd l<"'eb, 13, 1867 to 
Chtheriue I◄~. Pope. '!'hey o,vn and occupy the house and farm that 
wns my grnudfuthe1·'s residence, whe1·c my father was born July 9, 
1776, and where l wO:s born April 18, 1818. 'ro go back to the point . 
of union, Ezekiel l\lforsh to whom I h11.ve 1·efcrrml, born May 27, 1711 
their uuccstor was my great gr:mdfathe1·. Ile was commissioned by 
Gov. Wm. Shit-Icy Ensign 5th Rcgt. Capt. John P1·octor, Col. !cha· 
bod Plaisted, Aug. 21, 1754, 28th year of the reign of his Majesty 
King George 2d. Ezekiel Mm·sh the son of the above uamcd, born 
in Danvers Jnn. 26, 1740, was my grandfathe1·. He moved to Maine 
in 1818 and died in Fail'field, l\Ie., Sept. 15, 18221 88 years old, 
He was commissioned Lieutenant June 8, 1773 by Governor 'fhomns 
Hutchinsou iu the 13th yea1· of bis Majesty King Geo1·ge 3d, omit• 
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ting to take the usual oath of allegiance. He married Abiah 
'' 01· Bcthiah " Hartshol'D of Salem, sister of Captain Thomas Harts
hol'D who greatly distinguished himself dating the war of 1775 to 
1783. They had seven children, three boys and four gh-ls. The 
sixtp child Thomas H. Marsh, bom July 9, 1776, was my father• 
He died in F.aitefiekl, Oct. 20, 1870, aged 94 years, 3 months and 11 
days. I have Mr. President too full a history of om; family to give 
all now, but at a pl'oper time I will furnish you with mo1·e. Thanking 
you all fol' yom· patience and kind attentio1i, let me say that the 
commissions to which I have 1·eferred, can be seen, as I have tbem 
hel'e with me. Again thanking you all I will close by saying that I 
am most hnppy to be present with yon to-day. 





HYMN SUNG AT TWO REUNIONS. 

A111hcnt. July n, 18811, 

TUNE-America. 

1033-l.ll85. 

From Englaml's SOIi-girt land 
Dy Go1l's high guldlug luu11l, 
Our f11tl11ir11 sallcd. 
'.l'hey laughed at ocean's roar, 
'.l'hey found a IJ1"011tlcr shore, 
Ami boro t01'0vcrmoro 
Tboy freedom balled. 

John llfarsb was ono of them, 
Thoso anoleut, stalwart 1no11, 
Tl1e1r Uod their .King: 
Ula Bllllu was bls cbart, 
\Vltl1 wisest 11111stor-art, 
lie put It In bis bean 
lll01'e light to bring. 

A.nd George ot mngham came, 
And many a queenly t1111no1 
And lovely llrl,lo: 
Ami llf111"11l1cs, as tho loovcs, 
Or golllou harvest shOILVOd, 
01· <lrt>t)S that dt·lp fl'OIR ca VOS, 
'.l'lloy multl111tod. 

Tho women tolled and spun, 
A dally task \VIIS done Jlr. girl aml sou. . 
'.l' 10 Alar~hos ICfOIV mul Hj1rc11d, 
'.l'ho Jlhu"HhOH lon'tl 1111d \Vllll, 
'l'hu A11Lr11ho11 fought 111111 blod, 
A.1111 troc1!01u wou. 

Now ll[a1•sh1 bo mcrrloat mllJI, 
'l'l111t ovur w,~lko•I or mu, 
Or klBllll<l 11 bl'l1l11 j · 
J.t'or J1[111•11h1111 CUIIIO 111111 go, 
As COIIIO tho r11l11 and 11110w, 
'.l'bo lll1u"Hbcs clJb an<l lluw, 
A IUtle 11pau. 

\Ve boast no noblor namo, 
No bluc1• IJIOO<l \VII claim, 
Lost 111·11111 should tall; 
Y ot love ,vu th 111 our &l'l!ll, 
Anti come from land aml soa 
Uno gat1101•lng l111ro W bo, 
An1l honor all. 

'l'wo b11111ln1,1 )'0111'/l llllVII taugh', 
'J.'h11t OVlll'f Mlll'i!IIIIIIIII ouglll 
'J.'o llvo tor right, 
'!'o H1111111.I his Ut.tlo ~1111n 
Jn ,111111,: what ho mm 
'J.!o 110rve Illa W>d 11ml 11(1111 
Wltl1 I'll bis mlgl1$, 

P,
1
W, JI. 





PRINTED ,oa. ADDITIONS ~!ND OOBBEOTIONS 

The family of Geo1·gc Marsh; of Hingho.10, 1636, is omitted}, 
c1111se a f1dl. history and gene&logy of:Uia, bnt.nclt is' bqing' ;f; 
tb1·ougb t-''1 press by E.' J ;' llnrsb; of Leominater,. Mass. '-- Onlv !t 
copy. 

All persona of .Marsh name O(.d"ce11t."-wliQ receiyq ~is l>'-nl
let, are earnestly ~qu~ted to glvd all the information they ~au •l 
their aoce~try and _familie•~ 'being .very particular_ to_ g!ve pl~~· 
reaidence a~~ i~mos o, removal aQd full middle and p1'0per n111uii.lt
make ready tor a Family Genealogy". Please do not write and1· •. 
WbaL do you wantP_but giye1· a't on<;e1 names ~nd dntes o(evory.j 
In your family and as· far back u you. can- awl •~nd·, to· 11!,. 
D. W. Marsh, Amherst, Mass. · We have a vast number of ~ 
tional names of the sixth, seventh, eighth and ninth geueratio~ Jl,;·l' 
ing for many additions before we print a boot. 




